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HOUSE OF COMMONS
LONDON SW1A 0AA

John Barrett MP
Edinburgh West Constituency
www.jochnbarrettmp.com
The Rt Hon David Blunkett ' | |
The Home Office i e
50 Queen Amne’s Gate : RECE‘VED BY
London nr;u
SWI1H 9AT . : -
-5 AUG 2004

3" August 2004
Dear Mr Blunkett

I enclose a letter I received from my constituent, SN 1 would be grateful for

your comments.

I look forward to hearing from you,

Yours sincerely

Il 13 el

John Barrett MP

1a Dram: Brac Avenuc, Edinburgh EH12 STE
Ph: 0131 3390339 Fax: 0131 476 7101




Home Office

i 16 SEP 04 14:23

7% Floor, 50 Queen Anne's Gate, London SWIH 9AT
Switchboard Q20 7273 4000 Fax 020 7273 3596 Direct Line Q20 7273 2522

Our Ref: M9581/4

John Barrett Esq, MP ‘ Pate 10 September 2004
House of Commons ' '

London

SWI1A 0OAA

Thank you for your letter of 3 August 2004 addressed 1o David Blunkett,

wriﬁen on behalf of SIS of

The matters you raised are the responsibility of the Scottish Executive, and |
have therefore sent your letter to them. Their address is: Ministerial
Cormespondence Suite, 5th Floor, St Andrews House, Edinburgh, EH1 3DN,
(Phone 0131 244 2773)

They will deal with the matter and reply to you in due course.

Please call me if you want any more information,

Yours sincerely

Special Response Team

BUILDING A SAFE, JUST AND TOLERANT SOCIETY
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22/09/2004

IR I et Rt
From: [ s<otland.gsi.gov.uk _
Sent: 21 September 2004 18 11

To: ¥

Subject RE: Extradltlon from 'Paklstan
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This email and any files transmitted with it are intended solely for the use of the

individual or entity to whom they are addressed,
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Can we have a quick word about this in my § spare minutes tomorrow? Dol
understand you to be saying that we have no Ministerial authority for these
assurances? Are they standard form assurances which go no further than stating
the obvious in terms of normal extradition law? In terms of Ministerial
responsibility, are we dealing here with the Lord Advocate’s responsibility in
terms of prosecuting criminals, or the Scottish Ministers’ executively devolved
collective responsibility for the administration of extradition — presumably the
latter?

I just want to be sure that there is no risk that Ministers will tum round and sa
that such assurances should not have been given in their names. “

_»:, o e

Criminal Procedure Division

Room 1R.04

SAH

Ext 44348
-~--Original Message----
From; ;
Sent: 21 September 2004 17:12
To:.
Ce N

Subject: Extradition from PaKistan e

Importance: High

<< File: extra-Pakistan request.doc »> << File: extra-Pakistan
request-2.doc >> << File: exira-Pakistan request-NV.doc >>

Dear il

I hope you received the copy of the Palistan request OK.

I now attach a copy of what I propose 0 send to Islamabad (by
the diplomatic bag rather than by courier for security reasons). [t
comprises a brief covering letter to Peter Waterworth, a formal
letter requesting the extradition of the three fugitives and a draft
Note Verbale basically to start the High Commission thinking
about what they should say in the real thing given that they will
have no recent experience of making extradition requests. I
should welcome your cominents on these.

22/09/2004
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<< File: extra-Pakistan request.doc >> << File; extra-Pakistan
request-2.doc >> << File: extra-Pakistan request-NV.doc >>

Dear il

I hope you received the copy of the Pakistan request OK.

I now attach a copy of what I propose to send to Islamabad (by
the diplomatic bag rather than by courier for security reasomns).
It comprises a brief covering letter to Peter Waterworth, a
formal letter requesting the extradition of the three fugitives
and a draft Note Verbale basically to start the High
Commission thinking about what they should say in the real
thing given that they will have no recent experience of making
extradition requests, I should welcome your comments on
these,

I have to say that | am a bit uneasy about the
assurances/undertakings or rather the lack of Ministerial
agreement to us giving them, I am not proposing that we should
delay the request until we have Ministerial clearance for giving
them but I wonder if there would be merit in running them past
Ministers after the dust has settled a bit. What do you think?

If you let me have any comments before lunchtime tomorrow I
can have the package sent off by close of play (with luck).

N R e R A R A R A R R TR R R RS S

This email message is from the Crown Office and Procurator Figcal
Service. This email and any files transmitted with it are
confidential

and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom
they

are addresged. If you have received this email in error please
notify

glwmailecopfs.gsi.gov.uk,

This footnote also confirms .that thig email message has been swept
for '

the presence of computer viruses.

Visit www.crownoffice.gov.uk for details cf the work of the

Department,
-.ir-k*'k**-.‘r-k1&'-k-k'#'k-k*-k-k-k********************‘k*****‘k***********

22/09/2004
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From:
Sent: 22 September 2004 09:41

To!

Cc:

Subject: RE: Extradition from Pakistan
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This email and any files transmitted with it are intended solely for the use of the

individual or entity to whom they are addressed.
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Wilma

The first assurance relates to what, in extradition parlance, is called “Speciality”. It 1is
designed to ensure that a fugitive can only be tried for the offence(s) for which
extradition has been agreed by the requested state. In other words it is meant to
prevent requesting states pulling a fast one and putting a fugitive on trial for offences for
which his extradition has not be agreed,

In our new Extradition Act 2003, there are three sections dealing with Speciality.
Section 17 says that we cannot extradite to a category | territory (EU countries
essentially) unless there are speciality arrangements between us and the requesting BEU
state, Section 95 covers extradition to category 2 territories (other non-EU extradition
partners) and section 146 is the mirror image of section 17, However the speciality
provisions in the Act do not cover states such as Pakistan which are neither category 1
nor 2. There is therefore a gap and an important one as the Pakistani legislation states
that no fugitive can be surrendered if there is no provision in the law of, or in the
extradition treaty with, the state asking for surrender of a fugitive. The assurance we
propose to offer should fill the gap. In my view what we are dealing with here is the
right of the Lord Advocate to prosecute criminals.

So far as the second assurance is concemed this is simply stating the obvious, Once we
get a fugitive back he is subject to our normal criminal procedure, human rights law etc.
This is perhaps more for the Scotiish Ministers than the LA,
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On the third assurance, I think this amounts to no more than a combination of the first
two assurances but Liz will no doubt correct me i I am wrong.

My view is that I think we should tell Ministers about the assurances but not necessarily
before they arc given.

From:

Sent: 21 Sept'ember 2004 18:11
TO: ‘L, Pl 4 '...,u = n
Cc: O

Subject: RE: Extradition from Pakistan

Can we have a quick word about this in my 5 spare minutes tomorrow? Do
I understand you to be saying that we have no Ministerial authority for
these assurances? Are they standard form assurances which go no further
than stating the obvious in terms of normal extradition law? In terms of
Ministerial responsibility, are we dealing here with the Lord Advocate’s
responsibility in terms of prosecuting criminals, or the Scottish Ministers’
executively devolved collective responsibility for the administration of
extradition — presumably the latter?

 just want to be sure that there is no risk that Ministers will turn round and
say that such assurances should not have been given in their names. ;

<< QLE Object: Paintbrush Picture >>
]

Criminal Procedure Division
Room 1R.04

SAH

Bxt 44348

————— Origina!l Message-----
From: ' ‘

Sent: 21 September 2004 17:12
Cc: e

Subject: Extradition from Pakistan
Importance: High

22/09/2004




RE: Extradition from Pakistan Page 3 of 3

<< File; extra-Pakistan request.doc >> << File: exira-Pakistan
request-2.doc >> << File: extra-Pakistan request-NV.doc >>

‘m _ "

I hope you received the copy of the Pakistan request OK.

I now attach a copy of what I propose to send to Islamabad-(by
the diplomatic bag rather than by courier for security reasons).
It comprises a brief covering letter to Peter Waterworth, a
formal letter requesting the extradition of the three fugitives
and a draft Note Verbale basically to start the High
Comimission thinking about what they should say in the real.
thing given that they will have no recent experience of making
extradition requests. I should welcome your comments on
these.

I have to say that I am a bit uneasy about the
assurances/undertakings or rather the lack of Ministerial
agreement to us giving them, I am not proposing that we should
delay the request until we have Ministerial clearance for giving
them but I wonder if there would be merit in running them past
Ministers after the dust has settled a bit. What do you think?

If you let me have any comments before lunchtime tomorrow I
can have the package sent off by close of play (with luck).

Sl

#************************************************#******

This email message is from the Crown Office and Procuratcr Fiscal
Service. Thig email and any files transmitted with it are
confidential

and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity tc whom
they

are addressed. If you have received this emall in error please
notify

glwmail@copfe.gsi.gov.uk.

This footnote also confirms that this email message has been swept
for ' ‘

the presence of computer viruses.

visit www.crownoffice.gov.uk for details of the work of the

Department.
********************************************************

72/09/200:







From:

Sent: eptember 2004 12:10
To:
Subject: xtradition Reguest - Pakistan
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- This email has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses,
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I refer to our telephone conversation. The areas (other than Lahore) where it is suspected that the fugitives
may be are Gujranwala and Toba Tek Singh. I have checked the spellings on the Internet,

There is good information that they are using a mobile phone number w

etective Inspector {RSENIEE: a1 be contacted on

+00 44 (0)141 532 or
+00 44 (0)141 532

His official address is

Strathclyde Police

"E" Division

London Road Police Office
851 London Road,
Glasgow G40 3RX

sk o sk o S 4 3 o 2 o st o o s o 98 o o ok o8 o s 4 5 55 o ok ok o 3k oF o o e o ok o8 2 ok ok S o R o o AR o e o R o oo

This email message is from the Crown Office and Procurator Fiscal

Service. This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the
individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error piease notify
glwmail@copfs.gsi.gov.uk.

This footnote also confirms that this email message has been swept for

the presence of computer viruses,

Visit www.crownoffice.gov.uk for details of the work of the Department.
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From;
Sent: Sep
To:
Ce: o gy
Subject: -xiradition from Pakistan

This is just to keep you in the loop.
We have today sent off a letter to the High Commission in Islamabad with a bundle of supporting

documentation asking them to submit a request for the three suspects wanted for the abduction and murder
of Kriss Donald. 1 attach a copy of our letter for information.

extra-Pakistan
equest-2.doc ..,

As you will see we would like the Pakistanis to apply their Extradition Act 1972 to the UK for the offences
of abduction and murder so that they could deal with the extradition request for the three fugitives. We shall
see what happens and 'l keep you informed of any developments.

Best wishes

Scottish Executive Justice Department
Criminal Procedure Division

St Andrew’s House

Edinburgh

Tel: 0131244 [
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SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE

Justice Department St Andrew’s House
Regent Road
Edinburgh EH1 3DG

e . Telephone: 0131-244 2103
British High Commission Fax: 0131-244 2623

Dipiomatic Enclave E mail: f

Ramna 5 http://www.scotland, gov.uk
POBox 1122

ISLAMABAD Your ref:

Palcistan

Our ref: CJE/002/028&7

22 September 2004

EXTRADITION OF IMRAN SHAHID, ZEESHAN SHAHID AND MOHAMMED FAISAL
MUSHTAQ TO SCOTLAND

In recent months you have been in discussion with i, by emeil and telephone, about the
best means of seeking the extradition from Pakistan of these three fugitives from justice in Scotland.
The High Commission has been good enough to obtain and provide us with a copy of the advice
from Khan and Piracha about the procedure to be adopted when making a request for extradition
under the Paldstani Extradition Act 1972, We have now reached the point where we can ask you to
submit a request for the retumn of the Shahid brothers and Mohammed Mushtaq and a formal letter
asking you to do so is enclosed together with the supporting documentation. We have also taken the
liberty of drafting a Note Verbale to the Pakistani MFA to aid your consideration of what the Note
should say. This is also enclosed. You will no doubt amend it as you think fit. '

You will see from the formal letter that the location of the three suspects is given as the
Lahore/Gujranwala or Toba Tek Singh areas of Pakistan, Strathclyde Police have good infornation
that the suspects are using a mobile phone whose number is known to the police. They can therefore
track the suspects to a given general area. You might wish to contact Detective Inspector

@8 onc of the main investigating officers in the case, for an update of their location from time to
timé and in turn advise the Pakistani authorities, His contact telephone number is +00 44 (0)141 532
- or + 00 44 (0)141 532 B s official address is Strathclyde Police, “E” Division, London
Road Police Office, 851 London Road, Glasgow G40 3RX. We would be reluctant to disclose to the
Pakistani authorities how we can track the suspects’ general movements in case that information was
passed (inadvertently or otherwise) to the suspeets. If however you judged that it was necessary 1o
tell the Pakistani authorities we would be happy to leave such a decision to your discretion.

\ Alg,
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SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE

justice Department St Andrew’s House
Regent Road
Edinburgh EHY 3DG

Teiephone: 0131-244 2103

British High Commission Fax: 0131-244 2623

Diplomatic Enclave _ CE mall: il .
Ramna 3 ' hitp://www . scotland.gov.uk
P O Box 1122

ISLAMABAD ‘ Your ref:

Paldstan

Our refi CJE/OCZ/QZY

22 September 2004

.
REQUEST FOR THE EXTRADITION OF IMRAN SHAHID, ZEESHAN SHAHID AND
MOHAMMED FAISAL MUSHTAQ TO SCOTLAND |

1 am directed by the Scottish Ministers to request the High Commission to submit to the Govermment
of Pakistan an application for the extradition fo Scotland of Tmran Shahid, Zeeshan Shahid and
Mohammed Faisal Mushtagq. " -

As you know, there are, at present, no extradition arrangements between the United Kingdom and the
Government of Pakistan. Bxtradition from Pakistan is governed by the provisions of the Extradifion
Act 1972 and it is noted the Pakistani Government may, if it considers it expedient, extend the
provisions of that Act to non-freaty states such as the UK in order that the Palkistani authorities may
deal with a specific request for the extradition of a fugitive or fugitives,

The Scottish Ministers would, therefore, wish the High Commission to invite the Pakistani
Government to extend the provisions of that Act to the UK and to request the extradition from
Pakistan of Imran Shahid (date of birth: e, 7 ceshan Shahid (date of birth: ¢l

and Mohammed Faisal Mushtaq (date of birth: SEnEimaNRgs)  The three
fugitives, all of whom have British nationality and who are believed to be in the Lahore/Gujranwala
or Toba Tek Singh areas of Pakistan, are all charged with the abduction and murder of Kriss Donald
in Glasgow, Scotland on 15/16 March 2004,

I enclose a package of documents to support this request together with one copy package. The
package comprises a statemnent of the common law of Scotland in relation to the crimes of abduction
and rhurder, a certified copy of the warrant of arrest for each fugitive, various depositions in support
of the statemnent of facts, & statement of facts by Defective Inspector“ of Strathelyde
Police and finally evidence of identity in respect of each fugitive. We have assumed that it will not
be necessary to have the package of documents translated into Urdu,

" & Mo,
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British High Commission
Islamabad

NOTE YERBALE

Her Britannic Majesty’s High Commission present their compliments fo the .
Ministry of Foreign Affairs and, on the instructions from Her Majesty’s
Principal Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs, on behalf
of the Scottish Ministers, have the honour to request the extradition to the
United Kingdom of

[MRAN SHAHID
' ZEESHAN SHAHID

MOHAMMED FAISAL MUSHTAQ

Her Majesty’s Government notes that the United Kingdom is not a treaty State
in terms of section 2 of the Extradition Act 1972, Her Majesty’s Government
also notes that under section 4 of the Bxtradition Act 1972, the Federal’
Government has the power to direct that the provisions of the Extradition Act
1972 shall apply to a foreign state in relation to specified offences where
persons accused of such offences in the foreign state are suspected of being in
Pakistan. ”

Imran SHAHID, Zeeshan SHAHID, and Mohammed Faisal MUSHTAQ are all
charged in Scotland with the abduction and murder of Kriss Donald in Glasgow
Seotland on 15/16 March 2004, All three accused are British nationals and are
believed to be in the Faisalabad/Lahore area gf Pakigtart® where they fled
following the abduction and murder of Krisﬁsiﬁponald.

.

g, AR Y
) B
Her Majesty’s Government requests

that the provisions of the Exiradition Act 1972 be applied to the United
Kingdom in respect of the offences of abduction and murder, and following
which




From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

F20040027596.D0
C (127 KB)

I am dealing with some Ministerial Correspondence from John Barrett, an Bdinburgh MP writing on behalf

of a constituent who read the Scotsman article of 24 July and is upset that the Home Office has refused to
bring pressure on the Pakistani Government to have the 3 suspects there extradited. '

i propose to offer my Minister the attached draft reply which draws heavily on Caroline Flint's recent
response to Tony Worthington MP which raised the same issue. I would be glad to know if you are content .
with the terms of the draft. '

An early response would be much appreciated. Barratt's original letfer went to the Home Office but was
redirccted here. As a result the reply is overdue,

Tharlks

Qeottish Executive Justice Department
Criminal Procedure Division

St Andrew's House
Edinburgh

rel: 0131244 N




Home Office

Crime Reduction and Cormmunity Safety Group

481, 50 Queen Anne's Gats, London SW1H SAT
Switehboard 0870 0001885 Facsimile 020 7273 2496 Direct ne oz0 7273 I

i i @Homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk  www,homeoffice.gov.uk

To: ”
From: S

Date: 30 Septernber 2004
Time: 9:147:23

Fax number: 0134 244 2623
Number of pages: 3

(including this one)

If any part of this fax is unclear piease telephone: 020 7273 2313

Message:
MINISTERIAL CORRESPONDENCE ABOUT PAKISTAN
Thanks for your e-mall about your Minister” s Case on extradition relations with

Pakistan and the murder of Kriss Donald.

As requested, [ attach a copy Of our recent response on the same subject, which
was despatched on 14 Septernber,

Please let me know if | can be of any further assistance.

__Kind regards

Extradition Section

SUILDING A SAFE, JUST AND TOLERANT SOCIETY
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Tony Worthington Esq, MP
House of Commons
London

SW1A QAA

Reference: M10171/4

Thank you for your letter dated 18 August 2004, addressed to the Home
Secretary, on behalf of of ' R
?about the UK's extradition relations with Pakistan and the murder of Kriss
onald. | am replying as Minister with responsibility for extradition policy.

With your letter, you enclosed articles from “the Scotsman” relating o the
appalling kidnap, torture and murder of Kriss Donaid in March of this year. As
the articles pointed out, currently the UK has no general extradition relations with
Pakistan. However our two governments are currently engaged in expioring the
possibility of resolving this through the possibility of 2 bilateral extradition treaty.

Since 1 January 2004, the UK’s extradition relations with non-EU Member Stales
(those not operating the European Arrest Warrant) has been governed by the
Extradition Act 2003 (‘the 2003 Ac " which gained Royal Assent on 20
November 2003 and replaced the Extradition Act 1989 (‘the 1989 Act’). Under
the 1989 Act, the UK couid not have extradition relations with Pakistan, as
Pakistan is not a signatory to the Commonwealth Scheme for the Rendition of
Fugitive Offenders and the 1989 Act only allowed the UK to have extradition
bilateral treaties with “foreign” (i.e. non-Commonwealth) countries. This lcophole
has been closed by the 2003 Act and Section 194 allows for one-off
arrangemernts with territories with which the UK has no axisting extradition treaty.




The remarks in “The Scotsman” about the response of the Home Office and
Foreign and Commonwealth Office (FCO) to requests for assistance from
Strathclyde Police are inaccurate and misleading. Throughout this case, the
Home Office and FCO have worked closely with Strathclyde Folice, the Crown
Office and the Justice Department of the Scottish Executive, which are primarily
responsible for seeking the extradition of fugitives from justice in Scotland,

The Home Office and FCO will continue tg provide help and support for the
efforts being made by the Scotiish authorities te secure the return of the three
suspects in the Kriss Donald case.

| trust this answers the points raised in your letter of 18 August and that you will
find this information useful.

Caroline Flint

##% TOTAL PRGE.BB3

v gYlotcddcmod FHGE . W3/ vy

H




Fw: Kriss Donald _ Page 1 of 2
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From: 8

Sent;: 01 October 2004 08:04
To: _ R a

Cc:
Subject: RE: Kriss Donald
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This email has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses.
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I delivered the papers to the Europe Director at the MFA this morning. [ warmed him up a
couple of weeks back so he was not taken by surprise. He recognised the gravity of the case and the
possible repercussions for race relations in Glasgow and undertook to get it moving ASAP.

1 will send copies of the note to the President's Legal Adviser and the AG, who are both
onside, to ensure that we get a bit of clout behind us. But don't expect rapid developments!

Regards

I————————seeepaeeEe e T PR ST LS L EEREEE L AL L bbb o b

This email and any files transmitted with it are intended solely for the use of the individual or

entity to whom they are addressed.
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Your acknowledgement is acknowledged!

[ fook forward to your report as to how the request is received.

Best wishes

o sk s e e ke ke ok ok ok oK o e ek
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01/10/2004
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This email has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses.
*******************************************************************

-

Package received and Note V in preparation. | wiil deliver it myself and tet you know how it is
received,

Regards

01/10/2004




RESTRICTED

Minister for Justice

CORRESPONDENCE FROM JOHN BARRATT MP ABOUT THE MURDER OF
KRISS DONALD

Purpose
[ To provide you with a draft reply to John Barrati MP in response to his letter of 3
August to the Home Secretary about the murder of Kriss Donald, to provide background to
the case and to advise you of the action being taken to seek the return from Pakistan of three
individuals who are wanted for their involvement in the murder.
Priority
2. Routine.
Discussion
3. The annex to this minute explains the action that is in train to secure the extradition
from Pakistan of the three suspects and in particular the assurances that have been offered to
the Pakistant Governiment.
Conclusion and recommendation
4. That you

» note that a formal request has been made to the Pakistani Government for the

extradition of Imran Shahid, Zeeshan Shahid and Mohammed Faisal Mushtaq for the
abduction and murder of Kriss Donald;

s note the assurances that have been offered to the Pakistani Government; and

o reply to Mr Barratt in terms of the suggested reply.

JD/Criminal Procedure Division
Fxt 42103 5 Qctober 2004

For Tiformation

,FO]’ ' For : T T T

. - .| Portfolio | Consiit | - Gerieral |
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ANNEX

CORRESPONDENCE FROM JOHN BARRATT MP ABOUT THE MURDER OF
KRISS DONALD

Background

L. On 15 March 2004, Kriss Donald aged 15 years was abducted by a group of 5 Asian
males from Kenmure Street in the South side of Glasgow. He was bundled into a silver
Mercedes vehicle by his assailants, which then drove off. The vehicle travelled to
Strathclyde Country Park, about 10 miles south-cast of Glasgow, then to Dundee before
returning to Glasgow in the early evening. Kriss Donald’s body was discovered at
approximately 7 am the following moming in the East End of Glasgow. He had been
repeatedly stabbed and an accelerant poured on him and set alight. A silver Mercedes vehicle
was subsequently recovered, bumt out, in the West End of Glasgow.

The suspects

2, ‘Police enquiries identified 5 individuals, all UK nationals, suspected of being
involved in the abduction and murder of Kriss Donald. They are Daanish Zahid, Zahid
Mohammed, Imran Shahid, Zeeshan Shahid and Mohammed Faisal Mushtagq.

3. Daanish Zahid and Zahid Mohammed are in custody in Scotland awaiting trial for the
abduction and murder of Kriss Donald together with associated charges. Warrants were
granted for the arrest of the 3 other suspects, Imran Shahid, Zeeshan Shahid and Mohammed
Faisal Mushtaq, all of whom fled to Pakistan in the days following the murder. These
warrants libel a charge of abduction and murder.

Extradition from Pakistan

4, There is currently no extradition treaty between the UK and Pakistan, although onc is
currently being negotiated, and initially it appeared that in the absence of such a treaty if
would be impossible to get the three suspects back for trial. And, it seemed, that so long as
they remained in Pakistan they were beyond our reach and could not be brought to justice.
However, the Crown Office and the Justice Department began exploring with the Home
Office and Foreign and Commonwealth Office (FCO) how we might achieve their
extradition. A possible means to do so was identified and confirmed by advice from the legal
adviser to the British High Commission in Pakistan.

5. Although there are no extradition arrangements at present between the two countries,
the Pakistani Government may, if it considers it expedient, extend the provisions of their
Extradition legislation to non-treaty states such as the UK in relation to specific offences
where a person or persons accused of such offences in the non treaty state is suspected of
being in Pakistan.

3
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6. A formal request for the extension of the Pakistani extradition legislation to the UK in
respect of the offences of abduction and murder and for the extradition of the three fugitives
has been prepared and sent to the British High Commission in Islamabad, It was presented to
the Pakistani Ministry of Foreign Affairs on Friday 1 October 2004 under cover of a
diplomatic note. A copy of the note has also been sent to the Pakistani President’s Legal
Adviser and to the Pakistani Attorney General, both of whom were previously been informed
of the case, in an attempt to secure their support for the request.

The Assurances

7. Because of the lack of a bilateral treaty setting out the basis on which requests for
extradition would be dealt with we were advised to offer the Pakistani authorities certain
assurances about fhe treatment of the suspects should they be returned. I understand that the
Lord Advocate was content for the assurances to be given. These assurances were that the
three named suspects:-

» shall not, unless they have been restored or have had the opportunity of returning to
Pakistan, be detained or tried in Scotland for any offence committed prior to their
surrender, other than the offences for which their extradition is sought;

o shall not be treated any differently under the Scottish criminal justiée system than any
other accused who are subject to criminal proceedings in Scotland; and

o shall not be placed at a disadvantage in the absence of a permanent extradition treaty
between the UK and the Government of Pakistan.

g, The first assurance relates to what is termed “Speciality”. It is a standard provision in
extradition conventions and treaties designed to ensure that a requesting state does not try a
fugitive for an offence or offences for which his extradition was not agreed by the requested
state, without first giving the fugitive the opportunity to leave the territory of the requesting
state. The UK’s Extradition Act 2003 expressly bars the extradition of a fugitive unless
speciality arrangements exist between the UK and the state requesting eéxtradition. There is a
similar bar in the Pakistani extradition legislation. Without this assurance it is most unlikely
that the Pakistani Government would contemplate extraditing the three suspects,

9, The sccond assurance is a statement of what would happen in any event, Once we
receive a fugitive back from a foreign state he or she becomes subject to our normal laws on
criminal procedure, human rights etc just like any other person in Scotland arrested and
charged with a serious criminal offence. The third assurance has been offered on the basis
that any treaty would be unlikely to provide any additional safeguards for an accused than
already exist in Scots law,

Prospects of success

10. The Government of Pakistan is essentially a military dictatorship and the laws of that
country are not always upheld by that Government. Corruption is also widespread even

4
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among the judiciary and the law enforcement agencies. Our request will not be dealt with in
isolation but in the overall context of relations between Pakistan and the UK. As a quid pro
guo the Pakistani’s might want the return of one of their fugitives who is in the UK but such
reciprocity cannot be guaranteed, Our request will also be dealt with at a pace convenient to
the Pakistani authorities. On the other hand, the vast majority of the large Pakistani
community in Glasgow would like to see the three suspects brought to justice in Scotland and
senior figures of that community have made representations to that effect to the Pakistani
Government directly and indirectly. In the circumstances however the outcome of the request
is impossible to predict.

Mr Barratt’s correspondence

11.  The Scotsman article which-Mr Barratt’s constituent has seen is critical of the Home
Office and FCO for their lack of support for efforts to secure the three fugitives’ extradition.
The article is inaccurate. We have no complaints about the assistance we have received from
the UK Government: the FCO have in fact been particularly helpful. The suggested reply to
Mr Barratt while attempting to put the record straight does not reveal the action we are
taking, We do not normally disclose that an extradition request has been made as a fugitive
might become aware of that and flee to another country. In this particular case the fugitives
are in contact with associates in Scotland so that risk is very real.

Conclusion and recommendation
12.  That you
e rnotc that a formal request has been made to the Pakistani Government for the
extradition of Fmran Shahid, Zeeshan Shahid and Mohammed Faisal Mushtaq for the
abduction and murder of Kriss Donald;

» note the assurances that have been offered to thle Pakistani Government; and

o reply to Mr Barratt in the terms suggested.

JD/Criminal Procedure Division
5 Qctober 2004
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From: Lord Advocate

Sent: 06 October 2004 09;24

To: McNeil FTS (Fergus); Minister for Justice

Cc: Lord Advocate; Deputy Minister for Justice;_-
PS/COPFS; Solicitor General ‘

Subject: RE: Mr John Barratt MP: the murder of Kriss Donald; MCS Case no 2004/0027596

PS/Minister for Justice

CORRESPONDENCE FROM JOHN BARRATT MP ABOUT THE MURDER OF KRISS DONALD

The Lord Advocate has seen §§ BB inute of 5 October, He recollects the article specifically
mentioning that he was upset and he has commented that we should perhaps say in the letter that this is
untrue and that he had no complaints about the cooperation from the Home Office and the FCO,

!!! !ord Advocate

~~~~~ Original Message--——-

From: (G
Sent: 05 Cctober 2004 14:16

To: Minister for Justice o
Cc: Lord Advocate; Deputy Minister for Justice; [ NGNGB q
Subject: Mr John Barratt MP: the murder of Kriss Donald; MCS Case no 2004/00275

<< File: extra-Pakistan-Barratt min 1004.doc >>

PS/Minister for Justice

Please associate the attached minute with the reply to MCS case no 204/0027596 which will be put
forward shortly for the Minister's consideration.

Thank you.

TD/Criminal Procedure Division
I WER
SAH

Ext 42103
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From: o
Sent: 06 October 2004 09:42

To: G

Cc: L A .
Subject: RE: Kriss Donald '

Thanks for this. As you hint, Sarwar’s involvement is a bit of a double edged sword. So far as I am
aware he has been very discreet and hopefully he will continue to be so. Pity you could not
accompany him on his visit to the Interjor Minister but I trust you will enjoy your visit to
Afghanistan.
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This email has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses.
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Mohammad Sawar MP is in Pakistan. We spoke this morning, he had made arrangements for
the return of the fugitives and just needed a warrant! 1 expalined the realities of life to him, which he
took with good grace. | stressed to him the importance of not talking freely about the case and
certainly not to the Punjab Police or we would never catch the three, He rightly stressed the problems

that failure to obtaln extradition could cause In his constituency. {A point | said he could usefully make
to the Interior Minister, see next para.)

The new Interior Minister is a friend of Sawar's and we left it that he would call on him to ask him
to expedite the case and foliow up jin writing copied to me. | would have accompanied him, but | have
to go to Baluchistan tomorrow to monitor the Afghan elections. | do not want anyone unfamiliar with
the background to accompany him, lest we get into a real mess.

This might help and | could not have headed him off anyway.

Regards

Subject: RE: i Donald
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This email and any files transmitted with it are intended solely for the use of the

individual or entity to whom they are addressed.
**********************************************************************

Many thanks for all your work thus far. Liz and | are very conscious that this matter
will not be decided tomorrow and are resigned to a long wait.

|

Subject: RE: Kriss Donald

****************************************************************

This email has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses,
****************************************************************

dom

I delivered the papers to the Burope Director at the MFA this moming. I
warmed him up a couple of weeks back so he was not taken by surprise. He
recognised the gravity of the case and the possible repercussions for race
relations in Glasgow and undertook to get it moving ASAP.

1 will send copies of the note to the President's Legal Adviser and the
AG, who are both onside, to ensure that we get a bit of clout behind us, But
don't expect rapid developments!

Regards

********************************#**************************

This email and any files transmitted with it are intended solely for the use

of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed.
***********************************************************

(R

Your acknowledgement is acknowledged!
1 look forward to your report as to how the request is received,

Best wishes

06/10/2004
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Subject: FW; Kriss Donald
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This email has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses.
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Packags received and Note V In preparation. [ will deliver it myself and
let you know how it Is received.

Regards

_

06/10/2004




SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE

Minister for Justice . St Andrew's House
Cathy Jamieson MSP Regent Road
Edinburgh EH1 3DG
John Barrett MP : Telephone: 0845 774 I}
la Drum Brae Avenue : scottlsh.ministers@scotiand. gsl.gov.uk
EDINBURGH http://www .scotland.gov.uk
EHI12 BTE '

Our ref: 2004/0027596

é October 2004

Deoc, S

Thank you for your letter of 3 August to the Rt Hon David Blunkett, Home Secretary, on behalf of
your constituent NI of et i [cttcr
refers to an article in the 24 July edition of *“The Scotsman” which claimed that the Home Office was
being uncooperative with the efforts being made to secure the return to the UK of three fugitives in
Pakistan who are wanted by Strathclyde Police for the murder of Kriss Donald. Your letter has been
passed by the Home Office to the Scottish Executive and [ have been asked to reply.

The remarks in “The Scotsman” article about the response of the Home Office, and also the Foreign
and Commonwealth Office (FCO), to requests for assistance from Strathclyde Police are inaccurate
and misleading. In addition, the article’s claim that tensions between Whitehall and Strathclyde
Police led to the intervention of the Lord Advocate is also untrue. Since it came to light that three of
those suspected of involyement in the murder of Kriss Donald had fled to Pakistan, the Home Office
and FCO have worked closely with Strathclyde Police, the Crown Office and my Department, which
is responsible for seeking the extradition from foreign states of fugitives from justice m Scotland, to
explore how their return could be secured. The Lord Advocate has informed me that he had no
complaints about the co-operation from the Home Office and FCO.

Until the beginning of this year it was not possible for the UK to have exiradition relations with
Pakistan. Pakistan is not a signatory to the multilateral Commonwealth Scheme for the Rendition of
Fugitive Offenders and the legislation governing extradition then in force only provided for the UK
to have bilateral treaties with “foreign”, i.e. non-Commonwealth, states. This loophole has been
closed by the enactment of the Extradition Act 2003, That Act also allows for one-off arrangements
with states with which the UK has no extradition treaty, The UK Government and the Government
of Pakistan are currently engaged in exploring the possibility of developing bilateral arrangements
for extradition between them.
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Notwithstanding the absence of any current extradition arrangements between the UK and Pakistan,
we are endeavouring to bring about the return of the three fugitives to stand trial in Scotland for
Kriss’s murder. The Home Office, and the FCO, are continuing to provide help and support in this
regard.

1 hope your constituent finds this response reassuring.

sV W‘Tuﬁ '

CATHY JAMIESON
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Correspondence Unit

Reem IN.04

5t Andrew's House
Regent Road
Edinburgh EH1 3DG

Helpline Telephone: 0131-244 3080
Fax: 0131-244 2780

D] Please find attached the enclosures for MCS case 200/

' l:H This letter is not addressed to a Minister so can not be znswered on the Ministerial
Correspondence System. Please reply directly to the correspondent.

- — L
[‘-ﬂ The attached 1s further correspondence to MCS case 200‘{7[ IS Té

l:ﬂ The attached has been answered as part of the MCS campaign

Iﬂ The attached is part of & consultation exercise and for action outwith MCS

l;H The attached piece of correspondence has been éopied to the Minister, for info only.

ﬂ This piece of correspondence does not require an answer and‘ should be filed accordingly.

f WITH COMPE "™ENTS FROM: Additional Information:

-

G\Shell Form 01 MCE ™
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From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

12 October 2004 10:58

1o

Subject: RE; Kriss Donald
Importance: High
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This email has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses. )
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Sarwar stayed on which enabled us to join forces after all.

He saw the No2 in iS1 (the intelligence agency which is more than usually influential) over the weekend
and the PM this morning. | briefed him in advance and then accompanied him to see the Secretary Interior
(PUS Equivalent).

. We did a good double act and the Secretary signed off the instructions to issue the notice In our
presence. He noted that the MFA had supported our request. He hoped the notice would issue in a few days.
(Maybe, but this rate of progress is pretty amazing.)

Sarwar has done a good job. Certainly in my presence he stayed on message, even though he does not
understand why we have to do it by the book! The High Commssioner is having Sarwar round for a drink this
evening and will thank him for his suppport.

i will be in touch.

b

PS k Sarwar also jobbied for the Managed Migration MOU, He couched his message in terms of
the interests of the migrant population and of Pakistanis who were being ripped off by criminals. The PM had
been very supportive. The Secretary said the Cabinet Committee would meet on 18 October and he hoped
Cabinet would give its final approval by the 2nd week in November. Again, maybe!

Ce: R
Subject: RE: Kriss Donald
**$*****$$******$********x******************************************$*****$*
This email and any files transmitted with it are intended solely for the use of the individual or

entity to whom they are addressed.
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Thanks for this. As you hint, Sarwar's involvement is a bit of a double edged sword. So far
as I am aware he has been very discreet and hopefully he will continue to be so. Pity you
could not accompany him on his visit to the Interior Minister but I trust you will enjoy your

13/10/2004
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C 1]
Subject: RE: Kriss Donald
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This email has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses.
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I delivered the papers to the Burope Director at the MFA this
morning. I warmed him up a couple of weeks back so he was not taken
by surprise, He recognised the gravity of the case and the
possible repercussions for race relations in Glasgow and undertook to get
it moving ASAP.

1 will send copies of the note to the President's Legal Adviser and
the AG, who are both onside, {o ensure that we get a bit of clout behind
us. But don't expect rapid developments!

Regards
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This email and any files transmifted with it are intended solely for

the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed.
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Your acknowledgement is acknowledged!
I look forward to your report as to how the request is received.
Best wishes

-—-Qriginal Message----

From: ' .
[maifto:
Sent: 30 September 2004 06;

To:
Subject: FW: Kriss Donald
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This email has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses.
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Dea’

Package received and Nete V in preparation. | will deliver it
myself and let you know how it is received.

Regards

13/10/2004
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From;
Sent: 28 Qctober 2004 1817
TO: i —— ' o
CC: T -
Subject: RE: Kriss Donald
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This email has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses.
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Sorry to be a nuisance. Considering what you have achieved on our behalf thus far, | feel guilly even asking
but...

The trial against the 2 accused in this case, who did not flee 1o Pakistan, is due to commence on Monday 1
November. The prosecutor has asked me to enquire of you whether you have by any chance heard anything
more,

Regards,

**************************************************************************
****************************************************************************

1] L] 5
Importance: High
*$**************************************************$********$*****

This email has been received from an extemal party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses.
$**$$*$****************************************************&****$**

Sarwar stayed on which enabled us to join forces after all.

He saw the NoZ in ISi (the inteiligence agency which is more than usually influential) over the
weekend and the PM this morning. | briefed him in advance and then accompanied him to see the
Secretary Interior (PUS Equivalent).

29/10/2004
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We did a good double act and the Secretary signed off the instructions to issue the notice in our
presence. He noted that the MFA had supported our request. He hoped the notice would issue in a few
days. (Maybe, but this rate of progress is pretty amazing.)

Sarwar has done a good job. Certainly in my presence he stayed on message, even though he
does not understand why we have to do it by the book! The High Commssioner is having Sarwar reund
for a drink this evening and wili thank him for his suppport.

1 will be In touch.
PS . Sarwar also lobbied for the Managed Migration MOU. He couched his message in
terms of e interests of the migrant population and of Pakistanis who were being ricped off by
criminals. The PM had been very supportive. The Secretary said the Cabinet Committee would meet

on 18 October and he hoped Cabinet would give Its final approval by the 2nd week in November.
Again, maybe!

Subject: RE: Donald
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This email and any files transmitted with it are intended solely for the use of the

individual or entity to whom they are addressed.
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Thanks for this. As you hint, Sarwar's involvement is a bit of a double edged sword.
So far as [ am aware he has been very discreet and hopefully he will continue to be so.
Pity you could not accompany him on his visit to the Interior Minister but I trust you
will enjoy your visit to Afghanistan.

SO

-----Criginal Message----- ,
From: !m
Sent: 06 October 2004 09:00

Subject:
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This email has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses,
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Mohammad Sawar MP is in Pakistan, We spoke this morning, he had made
arrangements for the retum of the fugitives and just needed a warrant! | expalined the
realities of life to him, which he tock with good grace. | stressed to him the importance of
not taiking freely about the case and certainly not to the Punjab Police or we would
never caich the three. He rightly siressed the problems that failure o obtain extradition
could cause in his constituency. (A point | said he could usefully make to the Interior

29/10/2004
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From:
Sent.
To;

Cc: T
Subject: RE: Kriss Denald

01 November 2004 16:35
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This email has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses,
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Thanks, t was in only briefly on Friday moming so had time tc pass on the information to the prosecutor
, but not to respond to you.Your news not unexpected in the circumstances. | discussed with
and we agreed that we don't want to ask you to do anything that might rock the boat, so will be guided
by you. | have aske Ho keep me up to date with what happens in the trial - | think what's likely to happen
is that the 2 accused will try and exonerate themselves by blaming their absent friends. was intending to
seek an order under the Contempt of Court Act which wlll prevent the preceedings being reported in the
media - on the basis that this could prejudice the trial of the fugitives if we do get them back from Pakistan,

but | haven't heard yet whether he was successful, | will let you know if there are any developments which
might suggest that you should do some more pushing.

Regards,
Liz

----- Criginal Message-----

| pressed the DUS at Interior on Wednesday and the High Commissioner chased the PUS-equivalent
at Intericr yesterday {and at Ministerial level the day before), it is not instantly good news. The High
Commissioner's summary of the response was:

"Kriss Donald case unprecedented etc, legal hurdles to go through. Examining it, cant pui a deadfine
efc. but is moving forward."

The Attorney General phoned me eariier in the week to say he had pushed informally and got a
positive response. But as i've sald before, quick here and quick in the UK mean two different things.
And it is reported in this morning's press that the PUS is about to be changed which will not help.

Are there any specific angles arising from the trial that | can use to push again for an early notice?

A

01/11/2004
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Sent; 05 November 2004 12:54

To: sadallstaff @fco.gov.uk
ce: e e R —
¥
Subject: U
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This email has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses,
***m*x**************************************************$**********

m, the substantive replacement form will take up this job as Pakistan Internal desk
Ger oM mMonday 8 Nov, After a short handover, Twili be moving on to my own substantive slot in CPD.
My thanks to ali who have helped me cover the gap. | know Chris will appreciate your continued support and
advice.

05/1172004
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From:

Sent: 08 November 2004 06:25
To: SARWARM@parliament.uk
Cc: '

Subject: RE: Glasgow Govan: Kriss Donald
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This email has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses.
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Dear Mohammad,

We have continued to press, but the Ministry of Interior has gone into bureaucratic mode, On 28 October, |
summarised the position to the Crown Office as follows:

"| pressed the DUS at Interior on Wednesday and the Righ Commissioner chased the Secretary (PUS-~
equivalent) Interior yesterday (and at Ministerial levet the day before), it is not instantly good news. The High

Commissioner's summary of the response was:

"Kriss Donald case unprecedented etc, legal hurdles to go through. Examining it, cant put a deadline etc. but
is moving forward.™

It seems an opporiune time for yqu to follow up with the Secretary Interior, who gave you very clear
assurances that the notice would |issue in a matier of days.

Regards

o

08/11/2004




DN, DDA Ll YLALL BULILY UL I1ISS ralee Urach rage l ob |l

= 7_/ %0
From; - . -
Sent: 19 vaember 2004 04.11
To: P

Subject: RE: BBC E-mail: Man guiity of Kriss race murder
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This email has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses.
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Congratulations. The news from here as follows:

1 spoke to Mohammnad Sawar yesterday, e has been phoning the Secretary Interior daily. The papers are now back with
the MFA (odd as they were supposed to have been content weeks ago). Sawar had lost patience and raised the case
(along with the FS - any record?)when they saw Shaukat (the Pakistai PM) at Arafat's funeral, Shaukat had assured them
that there was no problen,

Mohammad was going to call Khokar(PUS equivaient Foreign Affairs)(and Gen Zaki) and [ will ask MLG to press
Kasuri (Jack Straw's cppo)when he next secs him.

Will this speed up the process? Who knows? It is not beyond Sawar to get the PM to raise this with Musharraf.

19/11/2004
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’r ¥ ANNE McGUIRE MP
Member of Parliament for Stirling CA
House of Commons
London o 4%'
SWIAOQAA | .
Rt Hon David Biunkett MP !
Secretary of State ' RECEIVED BV
Home Office ‘ ™r g
50 Queen Anne's Gate .
London, SW1H 9AT U5 bed 2004
Ref: AMIGF/RAMSO04/040813

08 December 2004

m--MMA/ S i

Re: Extradition of Suspects from Pakistan to Scotland for Abduction,
Torture and Murder of Kris Donald

| have been contacted by my constituent Who has raised with me
her concermns over the case of Kris Donald who was murdered in Glasgow.

1 understand three suspects have fled to Pakistan and Strathclyde Police have
been in contact with the Home Office &nd the Foreign Office seeking the
extradition of these men. | am advised this request has been declined on the
grounds the British Government are presently engaged in negotiations to
establish formal arrangements for extradition of suspecied terrorists. | believe
the Lord Advocate for Scotland has made a direct representation to the
Pakistan High Commission seeking the aest and extradition of the suspects,

| would be grateful if you could update me on this case so | can best.respond
to my constituent.

h hee

Anne McGuire MP

All Correspondence to!
Parliamentary Office
23 Viewfield Street, Stirling, FK8 1UA
‘Telephons; 01786 446515
Fax: 01786 446313

STIRLING CONSTYTUENCY CQOVERS: Stisfing, Hamockbarn, Aberfoyle, Amprior, Ashficld, Ardeonaig, Balfron, quuhid:!n’, Blaneficld, Brig Q"I'Lr:k, B(_:clﬂyviu.
Batmeha, Callsnder, Carron Bridge, Criaptarich, Croftamie, Deanston, Doums, Dunblune, Diymea, Fintry, Gargummock, Inversnaid, Killearn, Kitlin, Kinbuck, Kinlochard,
Kippen, Lochssrohond, Milton of Buchanan, Pert of Merrcith, Rowardemea, Srrathblane, Strathyre, Stroaschlachas, Thorahill, Tyndrum




Foreien and Commonwealth Office

Fax Cover Sheet Palcistan Teamn
South Asia Group
King Charles Strest
London
SWIA ZAH

Tel: 020 7008 2383
Fax: Q20 7008 3258

E-mail:
T e e : ‘
Al e . Justice Dept, Scottish Executive
Fax NUIMDET. . vevvrrerrrevvarneeres o 0131244 2623
FIOML, v vrrvneivaeoeeeerinscnnanimennyres : ~
Date,oivrin T TRTRes . 17 December 2004
Pages to follow. oo N T
Megsage:
Dear §

I arn attaching a letter from a member of the puolic, S riginally sent to the Home
Office about the Kriss Donald case. 1 undersiand that the Scottish Executive is leading on

this.

A holding reply bas been issued from the FCO tﬂ informing him that the letter has
been lorwarded to your department for reply.
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SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE

Minister for Justice St Andrew's House
Cathy Jamieson MSP Regent Road

Edinburgh EH1 3DG

Anne McGuire MP Telephone: 0845 774 1741
Parliamentary Office ' scottish:ministers@scotland.gsi.gov.uk
22 Viewfield Sireet http://www.scotland.gov.uk
STIRLING

TK8 1UA Your ref: AM/GF/RAMSC04/040913

Our ref. 2004/0037123

2 { December 2004

C Dea Anne

Thank you for your letter of 8 December to the Rt Hon David Blunkeft, the then Home Secretary, on
behalf of your constituent,Mbout her concerns over the support of the United Kingdom
Govemnment for efforts being made to have several individuals wanted for the murder of Kriss

Donald extradited from Pakistan.  Your letter has been passed by the Home Office to the Scottish
Executive and I have been asked to reply. '

[ understand that the individuals who are wanted by Strathclyde Police in connection with the murder
have fled to Pakistan. It is not the case that the UK. Government have declined to seek their
extradition. It is the responsibility of the Scottish Executive Justice Department rather than the UK
Government Svhich is responsible: for secking the extradition from foreign states of fugitives from
justice in Scotland,

Until the beginning of this year, it was not nossible for the UK to have extradition relations with
Pakistan. Pakistan is not a signatory to the multilateral Commonwealth Scheme for the Rendition of
Fugitive Offenders and the legisiation governing extradition then in force only provided for the UK
to have bilateral treaties with “foreign”, i.e. non-Commonwealth, states, This loophole has been
closed by the enactment of the Exiradition Act 2003. The UK Government and the Government of
Pakistan are now currently engaged in exploring the possibility of developing bilateral arrangements
for exiradition between them.

Since it came to light that three of those suspected of involvement in the murder of Kriss Donald had
fled to Pakistan, the Home Office and Foreigi and Commonwealth Office (FCO) worked closely
with Strathclyde Police, the Crown Office and my Department, to explore how their return could be

secured. The Lord Advocate has no complaints about the co-operation from the Home Office ard
FCO.
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“lotwithstanding the absence of any current extradition arrangements between the UK and Pakistan,
we are endeavouring to bring about the fugitives refurn to stand trial for Kriss’s murder. The UK

Government is continuing to provide help and support in this regard.

1 hope your constituent finds this response reassuring.

Eesv s e

CATHY JAMIESON

oy
by A3
¥ S: AN

b B
3, a
R T -y

[ Yy
o
\(*
vesTOw 18 pRaM st




RE: Murder of Kriss Donald - request for extradition from Pakistan Page 1 of 2

5 [zl 3e

From:

Sent: 05 January 2005 13110

To:

Subject: RE: Murder of Kriss Donald - request for extradition from Pakistan

Sorry“but I've heard nothing from Sarwar, In fact we (the Justice Department) have had no
contact with him whatsoever throughout this matter,

I wou_ld suggest that someone on your side might give him a ring at the House of Commons or at his
constituency office. His constituency office telephone nuniber is 0141 427 5250 (obtained from his
website). The latter might be the best bet at this time of year.

We should ask ”for the name of his successor so that we can pester him from time
to time about progress,

7 2005 12:28
To!

Subject: FW: Murder of Kriss Donald - request for extradition from Pakistan
**********************$**$**********************************$******

This email has been reccived from an external party aud

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses.
******************#***$************************$$***$*******$******

| see that H‘ls moving on. Have you heard anything which woutd heip us provide a
response & message below?

1 called on the AG about 10 days ago and prodded him, but he Las done ali he can.

It would be helpful to know if Mohammad Sarwar has had any further feedback, It is difficult for us to go
higher than the Foreign Secretary raising the case with the PM, which Sarwar said he did at Arafat's funeral.

Have you had any contact?

This is my last week before my handover and I will brief my successor, but it would be helpful to know what
sarwar thinks before I leave so [ caniee up the next move.

NSNT2005




L. LYAWLUAL WL AWML IOD LAVLACIML 7 LW vy L/ Wik bd AL Ll bbbk W hdik A bebhh o vk

- Regards

o

********************************************************
This email message is from the Crown Office and Procurator Fiscal

‘Service. This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential
and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they
arc addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify
glwmail@copfs.gsi.gov.uk.

This footnote also confirms that this email message has been swept for
the presence of computer Viruses.

Visit www .crownoffice.gov uk for details of the work of the Department.
********************************************************

05/01/2005
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SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE

Justice Department St Andrew's House

Regent Road
Edinburgh EH1 3DG

Telephone: 0131-244 2103
Fax: 0131

Emﬂ%
http://wWww scotiand, 2ov.u
Your ref:

Qur ref; CJE/002/030

7 january 2005

Thank you for your lefter of 5 Degember 2004 addressed 0 the Foreign and Commonwealth Office

about the extradition from Pakistan of a pumber of suspects who are wanted for the murder of Kriss
~ Donald. |

Warrants are outstanding in respect of three suspects who are wanted by Strathelyde Police for their
involvement in Kriss Donald’s murder, It would appear that the three suspects have fled to Pakistan.
Thejr return to the UK is a difficult issue because the UK does not have any extradition arrangements
with the Govermment of Pakdistan, although an extradition ireaty between the two countries 18
currently being negotiated, It is not possible to say if and when these negotiations will be cornpleted
and whether or not any freaty will be signed and ratified.

[n the absence of any extradition arrangements with Paldstan at the present time ‘all pogsiblc steps
which can be taken ar being taken to SECUL® the return of the three fugitives to stand trial here for
Criss Donald’s murder.

| am sorry I cannot be more positive.

Yours sincerely
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From:

Sent; 10 January 2005 11:28

o

Subject: RE: KRISS DONALD CASE

s s ol o o o e s e o otk R s ol s o sk o sk sttt o sk el ok sk of e s ek o s YR AGE S e Al

This email has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses.
s o 5 o e o ok o s o st o o ke e s ok ko o o sk oK s R sk ok sk o s o s et e o ks o ok R ks kR

That would be fine.

FCO are organising the meeting and [ assume that Richard will be there for both days as we're devoting one
day 1o judicial co-operation and one to the immigration memorandum of understanding,

Subject: RE: KRISS

Happy New Year to you.

I'll be happy to provide you with some briefing nearer the date of your meeting, say | week
beforehand. Is that OK?

Will the FCO be attending the mesting and if so will Richard Lindsay be their representative?

Best wishes.

****$$***$**********$$$$$$*****$*****$*$*

*****$**$*******$*********
This email has been received from an external party and
has been swept for the presence of computer viruses.

*****#***#*********************************************************

The UK/Pakistan Joint Judicial Co-operation Working Group wiil be meetjlng on the
February. Could you please give me an update of your progress on the Kriss Donald case as

3m

10/01/2005
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they are bound to mention it.

Thanks! Hope you had 2 good Christmas and a Happy New Year to you!

Regards,

”

**************‘k‘k‘k**********‘k*********‘k********‘k********‘k********‘k****
This email and any files transmitted with it are private and intended

golely for the ugse of the individual or entlty to whom they are
addressed.

If you have received this email in error please return it to the
address

it came from telling them it is not for you and then delete it from
your system.

This emall message has been swept for computer viruses.

********‘k*********‘#******************t**‘k***t******‘k'k*****'k‘k'k******‘k*
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This email and any files transmitted with it are intended solely for the use of the individual or

entity to whom they are addressed.
***************************************************************************

-k****************'k*-k-k-k:k'k'k-k'#-k‘k'k'k'k-k‘k'Fc'k'k-k-k*'k**'k***********************i
This email and any files transmitted with 1t are private and
intended

solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are
addressed.

If you have received this email in error please return it to the
address

it came from telling them it is not for you and then delete it from
your gystem,.

This email message has been swept for computer viruses.

#'k'k'k'k-k‘#***********i’*********************'k'k**‘k****‘#*****‘k*'k#'k***‘k'k**i

10/01/2005
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Sent: anua 5 13:03
To:

Subject: xtradition from Pakistan

I have now checked the file for the date on which the reguest was presented to the Pakistan authorities.

B cclivered the request personally to the Buropean Director of the Pakistani MFA on Friday

. Octob4.

All the best




.. Ms-Cathy Jamieson MSP
Minister for Justice
Scottish Executive

$t. Andrew’s House
Regent Road
EDINBURGH EHI1 3DG

Dear Ms Jamicson
Kriss Donald

T was pleased to receive ¢opy of your letter addressed to Mrs. Anne McGuire MP in
response to my letter regarding the above persoi

[ was quite surprised 0 jearn that the Scottish Executive Justice Department 18
responsible for the extradition from foreign states of fugitives from justice in Scotland
and the responsibility did not lie with the UK Government.

Tt is good to know that UK and Pakistan Governments are working on bilateral
arrangements for extradition between them and do hope it will not be long until
we are able to see the extradition of the individuals wanted by Strathclyde Police
returned to Scotland, The crime in this case has been of a very heinous nature
and it is only right that those responsible should be tried in a court of law and
duly punished if found to be guilty.

Thank you for any endeavours you ¢an take to bring this about.

Yours sincerely
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Sent: 31 January 2005 13:13

o (N

Subject: RE: Extradition from Pakistan-0105

********************f*$********************************************

This email has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses. .
*******************************************************************

| have ne amendments to the submission, it seems o cover everything. Would you mind it } forwa
: : rded a
to the DCA together with a brief minute from myself? ° Y copy

Thanks

To:

cc @scotlahd.gsi.gov.uk"
Subject: Extradition from pakistan-0105

Importance: High

**************************$*************************************************

This email and any files transmitted with it are intended solely for the use of the individual or

entity to whom they are addressed.
***************************************************************#************

<<Extradition from Pakistan-0105.doc>>

We spoke and | attach a submission I would like to put forward asap to the Minister for Justice
and the LA about recent developments with our request.

I spoke to the FCO this morning and they are considering what line the Foreign Secretary
should adopt when he goes out 1o Pakistan in two weeks time. The FCO said they would keep

me in the loop.

Grateful for you comuments on the submission.

Thanks

31/01/2008




on behalf of Minister for Justice

02 February 2005 12:38
*' ' Lord .

ter .

RE: Extradition from Pakistan

Subject:

Copy as above
EXTRADITION FROM PAKISTAN
Ms Jamieson has seen your minute (but not the Lord Advocate’s response). The

Minister has noted the position and asked that we ensure that the Foreign Secretary
has all the information he needs to raise this issue on his ptanned trip to Pakistan.

PSS/ Minister ror Justice

SAH - Mon & Fri (0131 24) 45147
Holyrood: Tues - Thurs (0131 34) 85578
Mobile: 07880 786513

----- Original Message-—-

From: ﬁ

Sent: anuary 2005 13:29

To: Minister for Justice; Lord Advocate
Cc: Deputy Minister for Justice;

Subject: Extra!ition from Pakistan

Importance: High

<< File: Extradition from Pakistan-0105.doc >>

PS/Minister for Justice
PS/Lord Advocate

Please print off the accompanying 3 page submission updating Ministers about the request for the
extradition of 3 fugitives from Pakistan wanted in connection with the Kriss Donald murder.

JD/Criminal Procedure Division

I WR
SAH

Ext 42103
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From:
Sent:
To:

Subject: RE; Extradition from Pakistan

10 February 2005 12:03

e o sk o sk o ke ke o 3 s o s st f o e ok o sk s o s o S sk e ok s R ok ke st e sk sl e o ok o ke ok ok

This email has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses.
***$**************************************************m****m*******

ok

This might be the start of many press enquiries so the Lord Advocate may wish to make a statement.

| think the proposed lines from FCO are good, minimal information although still informative.

C.C;*
Subject: FW: Extradition from Pakistan

Importance; High

**************************# ***************************************** Lk i g

This email and any files transmitted with it are intended solely for the use of the individual or

entity to whom they are addressed.
$*$**********************************************$**************************

It seems to me that this development would tend to support the need for some sort of public
statement by the Lord Advocate.

However have you any views on the proposed FCO press line? It seems to me that it gives
the mninimum of information while reinforcing the line that we have no extradition treafy with

the GoP,

L
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Subject: RE: Extradition from Pakistan

nS———————————reppopsEEE R PR P TR L E L DT T L E R L LSRR Rt ol bt b

This email has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruscs.
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Thanks. We are working along these lines for the FS' briefing. But we have recently been approached
by the Scottish Sunday Times asking whether Douglas Alexander raised it during his visit in January
(he did) and whether the Foreign Secretary will raise it with the Pakistanis when he visits next week
{(we hope he wilt) '

| have discussed with our press office and we are inclined to use the line that:

- these are difficult and sensitive issues;

- Douglas Alexander did discuss them with the authorities when he was in Pakistan in January;

- the FS is expected to raise it next week; :
- we are working with the Pakistanis to try to ensure that the suspects return to stand trial;

- but slow because we do not have an extradition treaty with Pakistan.

We would not of course mention any names or give more details.

Are you happy with these proposed lines.

10/02/2005




Extradition from Pakistan Page 1 of 3
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From:
Sent;” 10 February 2005 12:08
Cc:

Subject: RE: Extradition from Pakistan

_—

We think your proposed line are economical yet informative and reinforce the point that we have no
extradition treaty with the GoP. We are content.

| ;
Subject; RE; Extradition from Pakistan

E—————————es e T TP LR L L L LA L bbb kb

This email has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses.
*******************************************************************

Thanks. We are working along these lines for the FS' briefing. But we have recently been approached
by the Scottish Sunday Times asking whether Douglas Alexander raised it during his visit in January

(he did) and whether the Foreign Secretary will raise it with the Pakistanis when he visits next week
{we hope he will)

( have discussed with our press office and we are inclined to use the line that:

- these are difficult and sensitive issues;

- Douglas Alexander did discuss them with the suthorities when he was in Paklstan in January,
-the FS is expected to raise it next week;

- we are working with the Pakistanis {o try to enéure that the suspects return to stand trial;
- but slow because we do not have an extradition treaty with Pakistan.

We would not of course mention any names or give more detalls.

Are you happy with these proposed lines.




From: —_ .
Sent: 4 February 2005 13:30
To: S i

Cc: -

Subject:

Importance: High

-

Would you please incorporate the additional point suggested by the Crown Office here in the lines your
press office should take in responding to media enquiries about the Kriss Donald case.

Thanls.

G

Importance: High

————————pe—pper T T TR PR T PR S L AL E RS E LR LR Sk kot

This email has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses.
$*************x***********************************$$***************

...

have updated in relation to the Kriss Donald case and she has pointed out that it may be worthwhile
adding the following line to any press releases.

Editors are asked to act responsibly and refrain from publishing material which could be prejudicial to any
subsequent criminal investigation and prosecution.

Would you be able to forward this to FCO.

Thank you.

S

$*****$*****$$*******$*$*****¢***m***$*********$*******#

This cmail message is from the Crown Office and Procurator Fiscal

Service. This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solety for the use of the
individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If you have received this cmail in error please nofify
glwmail@copfs.gsi.gov.uk.

This footnote also confirms that this email message has been swept for

the presence of computer viruses.




Visit www.crownoffice.gov.uk for details of the work of the Department.
s o 3 e ok ke sk s ok ok s s e sk ek ok st s o s o s e sk ke sk fe sk sfe e st o ok ke o ook sk sk s ok ok o ok o sk ok sk ok ook e




From: p
Sent; February 2005 14:21

To: #

Subject: : Kriss Donald
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This ermail has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses.
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Last week I sent a minute to the DCA re the press interest which he then forwarded to fhe LA. The LA
responded today stating that he was content with the progress of the case, so it doesn't sound like he wants to
make any statement just now.

Were you at the game on Saturday? Gordon got a ticket at the last minute, what a waste of money!

I

To: 13 A
Subject: RE: Kriss Donald

i o o o ke o o o ok o o 3 e o e o 8 e ok ke ok o st s o ok ol ok e s ke ok ok sk e o of ok sk o o ek o 5 e s o e o e o e s e o e ol ook fe sk ok s o R e et vk R A R sk e ok
st s ot o oo e o o o o8 o o4 ok ke s o o S o 3% ke sk ok o ot st ok of o Al ok ot o o8 e o e R o o e o ok R o ok oo e o oK o o e SR e ofR ok
This email and any files transmitted with it are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to

whom they arc addressed.
S sk sk o o sk s sk o sk o ok o e e o ook o o3 ke sk ot o o SR e o sk oo i e ek R R OK B R ek o ok e s o s of e s ok S el o sk skl o e of o e o sk stk kst o of ok R
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J1 this publicity suggests that there might be no need for the LA to go public. The great unwashed will
already know what the position is.

Didn't get the S Times but will get a copy from the Library.

Weekend was not enjoyable. Scotland got thrashed if you had not heard.

y

To:
Subject: RE; Kriss Donald
sk s b s s s s e o o e o e ke o o st o e o o e o o ok Sk s e s ofe o o sl R KoK o R S o ok o s st et o e of ok o

This email has been received from an external party and
has been swept for the presence of computer viruses,




Kriss Donald and extradition from Pakistan Page 1 of 2

S

rrov: - o
Sent: 24 February 2005 11:20
To: _! BN 3

Subject; RE: Kriss Donald and extradition from Pakistan

sk sk o 8o e e e e o o e o o s o o sl s ot of ok ol 8 e R R R RROR R st s ek o st sk ksl stk o e Sk ok e ok st e sk R R R

This email has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses,
e s ke sk o f R e o o o o oo o St ok sk o ok o o Sk ok ol R o sk s R sl sk sl Aol sttt s R R R sk b kR e g

Many apologies for not replying before now.

The Foreign Secretary did raise this with the Foreign Minister Kasurl in Pakistan on 14 February. Kasuri "tcok
note" of our visws. :

I'm afraid that leaves us no further forward, But we will continue to push at official levet in Pakistan and are
forging ahead in trying to agree a bilateral Extradition Treaty (nextnegotiations in early March). | wili keep
you posted. ‘

eam !ea!er

Pakistan, and India-Pakistan Relations Team
South Asia Group
Foreign and Commonwealth Office

Tel (44) 207 008 2385

********************************************************$******$******#*****

This email and any files transmitted with it are intended solely for the use of the individual or

entity to whom they are addressed.
*$******$$*************#**$$*****$*****************#*********$*************$

’

Good morning‘

1 was just wondering whether or not you have received any feedback yet from the Foreign
Secretary's visit to Pakistan regarding our extradition request.

Perhaps you could let me know.

Thanks

24/02/2005




RESTRICTED: ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE

Minister for Justice
Lord Advocate

THE MURDER OF KRISS DONALD: EXTRADITION OF THREE SUSPECTS
FROM PAKISTAN ' :

Purpose

1. To advise you of the outcome of the Forcign Secretary’s representations to the
Government of Pakistan {GoP) during his recent visit.

Priority
2, Urgent.
Discussion

3. We have today received a very brief report from the Foreign and Commonwealth
Office (FCO) about the Foreign Secretary’s visit to Pakistan, Mr Straw raised the subject of
our extradition request in the above case in discussion with the Pakistani Foreign Minister on
14 February but the Pakistani Foreign Minister simply “took note” of his representations,
There was no flexibility evident on the Pakistani side. The FCO will, however, continue to
push our request at official level in Pakistan and hope to press ahead in conjunction with the
Home Office with the negotiation of an extradition treaty with the GoP. The negotiations
resume next month. '

4. You may be aware that prior to his trip to Pakistan the press reported that the Foreign
Secretary was to intervene with the Government of an un-named country to try to secure the
return of three suspects wanted for the Donald murder, Most of the articles also carried
quotes from Mr Mohammed Sarwar MP. FCO have told us that Scotland on Sunday has been
in touch with their press office which suggests that it may carry an article this weekend. The
FCO used agreed press lines,

Conclusion

5. To nofe the outcome of the Forcign Secretary’s representation to the GoP and the
possibility of press coverage of Mr Straw’s visit.

ID/ Cﬁmiﬂél Pf—bcé&ure Division

Ext 42103 . 24 February 2005.
- For - TFor Informition
Copy List: (?r ¢ . - | Portfolio | Constit General
Action Comments - ol
i Interest | Interest | Awareness

1
RESTRICTED: ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE




RESTRICTED: ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE

Deputy Minister for Justice

PSID

PS/COPFS : B
] '

2
RESTRICTED: ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE




From: P) on behalf of Lord Advocate
Sent: ebruary 2005 09:24

To:

Ce: Minister for Justice; PS/JD; PS/COPFS

Subject: RE: Kriss Donald and extradition from Pakistan

The Lord Advocate has seen and noted your minute.

Regards

————— QOriginal Message-----
From:

Sent: 2! !egruary 2005 16;17
To: Minister for Justice; Lord Advocate
Cc: Deputy Minister for Justice: PS/ID; PS/COPFS NN ”

ect: K onald and extradition from Pakistan

<< File; extra-Pakistan-mto m 0205.doc >>
PS/Minister for Justice

PS/Lord Advocate

Please print off accompanying minute.
Thanks

JD/Criminal Procedure Division
I1WR
SAH

Ext 42103




From: W on behalf of Minister for Justice
Sent: 28 Fehruary 2002 16:14

To: WGP o d Advocate

Cc: Deputy Minister for Justice; PS/JD; PS/COPFS;

Subject: ss Donald and extradition from Pakistan

G

Copy as above

MURDER OF KRISS DONALD: EXTRADITION OF THREE SUSPECTS FROM PAKISTAN

Ms Jamieson has seen and noted your minute of 24 February.

-

Thanks

!!n behalf of the Minister for Justice’s office

From: ]
Sent: 24 February 2005 16:17
To: Minister for Justice; Lord Advocate

Subject: Kriss Donald and extradition from Pakistan

<< File: extra-Pakistan-mto m 0205.doc >>

PS/Minister for Justice
PS/Lord Advocate

Please print off accompanying minute,
Thanks

ID/Criminal Procedure Division
1WR

SAH

Ext 42103

Ce: Deputy Minister for Justice; PS/1D; PS/corFS; | S
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From:

Sent: 23 March 2005 18.16

To;

Cc:

Subject: Kriss Donald extradition case
Imporiance: High

Sensitivity; Confidential

As discussed, I'm Nfigill Head of Division. Iam generally aware of the Kriss Donald case issues, but
haven’t been terribly closely involved in the detail.

The goal we all seek is actually getting these three suspects back from Pakistan for a fair frial in Scotland. 1
share your view that at this point it is unlikcly that an interview with an FCO Minister in the Sunday Mail
which effectively blamed the Pakistan Government for shielding them would be likely to achieve that goal.
" would, I think, be all too likely that the Pakistan Government would react in the opposite direction,
possibly derailing negotiations on a bilateral treaty and/or insisting on reviving the two earlier cases where
we had refused them an extradition, An interview which simply stuck to the facts and made clear that the
Government was doing its absolute best to negotiate the suspects’ return would in principle be fine, but
there is always a question about what spin the paper would put on the facts,

The situation in the area of Glasgow ( which has a large Asian population) in which the abduction of Kriss
Donald occurred obviously remains somewhat tense, although attempts to exploit the situation by the BNP
have hitherto been repulsed by all sides. It seems preferable to focus on low — key attempts to get the -
suspects back.,

I note from my file that the Crown Office here wanfed to add to our briefing lines on the case;

* Editors are asked to act responsibly and refrain from publishing material which could be prejudicial to any
subsequent criminal investigation and prosecution’

[ think that avoidance of anything which could prejudice the likelihood of a soundly based conviction should
.50 be a prime goal.

Happy to discuss further if that would be helpful. 1have not been able to speak to the Crown Agent before e
— mailing, given the timescale, but am copying to him for any comiments.

Criminal Procedure Division
Room 1R.G4

St Andrew's House

Ext 44348




I think you're on the phone about this just now? Can you feed that in?

Criminal Procedure Division
Room 1R.04

St Andrew's House

Ext 44348

----- Original Message----

From: e
Sent: 23 March 2005 19:06
To:

Ce: PS/CE-CA

Subject: Kriss Donald case
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This email has been received from an extémal party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses.
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With regard to the advice you have been asked to provide to the FCO, you should make them
aware that, since some accused were arrested on 2/4/04, appeared 5/4/04 and warran{ was
granted for "4th accused" on 23/4/04, criminal proceedings are still active

This adds strength to the position that any proposed media coverage of attempts to return
remaining accused to face trail is not advisable :

I hope this assists

s ok o e of o ok o o o R Sk s s ol s o s ok ok sk st o ks ool e ks ok st s ke s ok ook ek ek o

This email message is from the Crown Office and Procurator Fiscal
Service. This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential

and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they
are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify
glwmail@copfs.gsi.gov.uk.

This footnote also confirms that this email message has been swept for
the presence of computer viruses.

Visit www.crownoffice.gov.uk for details of the work of the Department.




From: .

Sent: 24 March 2005 14.28

To: _ _

Cc: PS/COPFS

Subject: RE: extra-Pakistan-SMail interview

My only concern about this is the constitutional point — who exactly is responsible for (rying to get hold of
these suspects? Extradition is formally reserved, but there is a considerable degree of executive devolution.

On balance, 1 think that because what we are talking about here is negotiations with a foreign government,
the responsibility lies solely with the UK Government — so [ would simply say that the UK Government is
doing its best to get them back, and not mention the Execulive,

riminal Procedure Division
Room 1R.04
St Andrew’s House
Ext 44348

---—(Qriginat Message-----

From: e
Sent: 24 March 2005 14:14
To:

Subject: extra-Pakistan-SMail interview

<< File: extra-Pakistan-SMail interview.doc ==

Here is a rough draft of what [ propose to say to Ministers about Mr Alexander's interview,

Fergus




RESTRICTED: ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE

Minister for Justice
Lord Advocate

MURDER OF KRISS DONALD; EXTRADITION OF TﬂREE SUSPECTS FROM
PAKISTAN

Purpose

1. To advise you that Mr Douglas Alexander MP, Minister of State at the Foreign and
Commonwealth Office (FCO), intends to give an interview today to the Sunday Mail about
this case. ‘ A

Priority
2. Urgent.
Discussion

3. - It appears that the Sunday Mail printed an article last Sunday (20 March) which
claimed that the FCO had not been active in secking the return of the three persons wanted
for the murder of Kriss Donald and who had fled to Pakistan after the killing, This is of
course quite untrue, We were approached last night by FCO officials for advice about an
interview which Mr Douglas Alexander wanted to give to the Sunday Mail to correct the
article’s misrepresentations. We expressed our concern about the proposal and pointed out
that criminal proceedings are still active in this case and that nothing should be done which
could prejudice the prospects of securing the return of the fugitives from Pakistan or of them
recetving a fair trial once returned.

4, Despite our advice (and similar advice from FCO officials) Mr Alexander’s office has
told us that he intends to go ahead with the interview, He is aware of our concerns and his
intention is simply to correct the erroneous impression given by the Sunday Mail article and
IO mIOrE.

5. Should the Sunday Mail follow this up with enquiries to our Press Office we would

suggest the following lines to take:- . '

o there is no extradition treaty between the UK and Pakistan although one s being
negotiated,

o in the absence of a treaty the UK Government are doing all they can in the circumstances
to secure the extradition of the three fugitives.

The latter point reflects the fact that constitutionally it is the UK Government which is
seeking extradition rather than the Executive,

Conclusion

0. To note that Mr Alexander is giving an interview about this case to the Sunday Mail
and to agree the line to take against any press enquiries as a consequence.

1
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JD/Criminal Procedure Division
Ext 42103 24 March 2005

T ot
Portfolio’ | Constit, |*  Gerieral.
Interest. | Imierést | Awareness”

“For -|- . Far
Action Cornments

! Copy:;i',ist:- '

Deputy Minister for Justice X

PSAD
PS/COPFS

"I Press Justice
Press COPFES
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FOREIGN & COMMONWEALTH OFFICE

King Charles Street, London,
SW1A 2AH
DOUGLAS ALEXANDER’S OFFICE

Tel: 020 7008 2149

Fax: 020 7008 3539
' 511"21
TO voeeeeeeeersrererseeneraerereanens . Correspondence Unit - SE BAPR Y
FIOIM c1vvvvvivvvveereirenseeimnninns . N
| DL 1 (N . 4/4/05
Number of Pages ............. P2

This letter was re-faxed to FCO on 31 March. Our officials have declined the case, and have
advised that it is a Scottish Executive lead. Trang il on 4 April to check this, and he
confirms that SE will reply,

Regards




- 31, MER, 2085 121289 . NO. 789’ F.2
St 2a L Mo

[ Domald Kr;{l

]

HOUSE OF COMMONS
LONDON SW1A 0AA
~ Di-SACT

The Rt Hon Jack Straw MP

Sccretary of State
Foreign & Commonwealth Office

King Charles Street [ERTT28 IOS :
London SW1A 2AH .

68 Januafy 2005

1\ Sk

I have received the enclosed from my constituent,
He would like to know what is being done to secure
the arrest of the suspected murderers of Donald Kriss who fled to Pakistan.

1 should be grateful for your comments,

YMM(

ANDREW TYRIE




f;:— / s !‘f 2 o

Kriss Donald: Exiradition from Pakistan

Andrew Tyrie
Itr.doc (125 KB)

Andrew Tyrie MP wrote to Jack Straw in January about the Kriss Donald case, He was wanting to know
what is being done to secure the return of the three accused who fled to Pakistan, Iagreed with Douglas
Alexander's office recently that we would reply.

. attach a copy of our proposed reply. It is essentially the same as we have used before when other MPs
have enquired about what we are doing to get the three suspects back, with minor tweaking. I would be glad
to know if you are happy with the reply or whether you want to strengthen what is said about FCO support
and assistance. '

An early response would be much appreciated.
Best wishes.

-

Scottish Executive Justice Department
Criminal Procedure Division

St Andrew's House

Edinburgh

el: 013112442103




UK-Pakistan Joint Judicial Cooperation Working Group - 14-15 April 2005:1d=02998... Page 1 of 3

From: m
Sent: 19 April 2005 11:33
To; Meialmenial
Cc: '..Ilﬂiiﬁinuﬁ

Subject: FW: UK-Pakistan Joint Judicial Cooperation Working Group - 14-15 April 2005:1d=0299847

Here is a report of the recent meeting in London with representatives of the Government of Pakistan
at which the Kriss Donald case was raised. See paragraph 9.

My view is that we should not expect any early movement in the Pakistani position.

————— Original Message--—f— o

Sent: 19 April 2005 11:01
To: i
Subject: UK-Pakistan Joint Judicial Cooperation Working Group - 14-15 April 2005:1d=0299847
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This email has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses.
**********************************************************$********

L

to note the outcome of this meeting and the final section on Kriss Donald
.

—--0riginal Message--—--

From:

Sent: 18 April 2005 14:52

To: ,

Subject: UK-Pakistan Joint Judiclal Cooperaticn Working Group - 14-15 Aprif 2005:1d=0285847

—---0riginal Message——

From: eGram Gateway

Sent: 18 April 2005 1351

To: el SOUTH ASIA GP

Subject: UK-~Pakistan Joint Judicial Cooperation Working Group - 14-15 April 2005:1d=0299847




9. FCO raised our requests for the extradition of the three suspects in the Kriss Donald murder
case, explaining that we had made the request with background papers in July 2004. Niazi
implied that the case was not being considered as a result of our refusal in 2002 and 2003 of
Pakistani requests for one off extradition. Home Office explained that we could now entertain
such requests under the new 2003 Extradition Act, and offered to write to the Interior Ministry
explaining the differences made by the 2003 Act, We invited Pakistan to make new requests,
while explaining that these requests would be considered on their merits by our courts. The
CPS offered to help Pakistan prepare such requests. On this basis Niazi agreed that he would
look again at our request for the suspects in the Kriss Donald murder.
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From: S9N - .
Sent: 05 May 2005 09:25
To:  deiN

Subject: FW: SHAHID, SHAHID and MUSHTAQ

>i=**FK**********ﬂ%**************************************ﬂ:*************

This email has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses.
*******************************************************************

-----COriginal Message-----
From: Mo
Sent: 05 May 2005 09
To: § i 2
Subject: FW: SHARID, SHAHID and MUSHTAQ

o

See message below and attachment from NCIS. Interpol islamabad are sesking further information regarding
the three fugitives. Would you like me fo contact the police to request the detalis they are after?

----- Original Message--—-—--

115

o ety fowai

Sent; 05 May 2005 09:02
To: .
Subject: FW: SHAHID, SHAHID and MUSHTAQ

| sent the message below and the attached document a couple of days ago to“ as | had previously
limised with her regarding the above named subjects.

| have now also received the following message from IP lslamabad and was wondering whether you are able
to provide any advice as o Now to proceed with this matter in light of the issues that we were previously
informed about.

Quote...

SUB:- IMRAN SHAHID, ZEESHAN SHAHAID AND MOHAMMED

FAISAL MUSHTAQ.

PLEASE PROVIDE US THE RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS OF SUBJECT PERSON IN
PAKISTAN OR ADDRESSES WHERE THEY HAVE BEEN STAYING. PLEASE ALSO PROVIDE THE
PASSPORT DETAILS REGARDING MUHAMMAD FAISAL MUSHTAQ.
..Unguote

Thanks for your assistance with this matter,

Regards,

Sy

Intelligence Officer
Fugitives Unit

05/05/2005




PageZof 3

Tel: 0207 238 3560 (24hrs - 8115)

Classification: Unclassified

This information is supplied in confidence and may not be disclosed other than to the agreed readership/handling
code recipient without prior reference to NCIS. Within the UK, this material is covered by an absolute exemption from
disclosure under the relevant Freedom of Information Acts. It may also be subject to exemption under the
Environmental Information Regulations and the Data Protection Act 15998,

From:

Sent: 03 May 2005 12:15

To: .
Subject: SHAHID, SHAHID and MUSHTAQ
Importance: High

We have received the following request from P Istamabad regarding the above named subjects and | was
advised by my line manager to forward it to your office in the light of the issues surrounding this matter.

Please confirm receipt of this message and advise of the status of this matter and also whether there is any
action that we will need to undertake.

Thanks for your assistance with this matter.

Regards,

dosers:
Intelligence Officer
Fugitives Unit
NCIS, ILE

Tel: 0207 238 3560 (8115 - 24hrs)
Fax: 0207 238 8112
BE-Mail: London({@ncis.x.gsi.gov.uk

Classification: Unclassified

This information is supplied in confidence and may not bé disclosed other than to the agreed readership/handling

code recipient without prior reference to NCIS. Within the UK, this material is covered by an absolute exemption from
disclosure under the relevent Freedom of Information Acts. It may also be subject to exemption under the
Environmental Information Regulations and the Data Protection Act 1598,

All e-mail sent and received by NCIS is scanned and archived for a minimum of one year. e-mail
may be passed at any time and without notice to an appropriate branch within NCIS, on authority
from the Director General or his Deputy, for analysis .

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity
to whom they are addressed. If you have received this e-mail in error please notify the NCIS Security
Officer.
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This email message is from the Crowf Office and Procurator Fiscal
Service. This email and any files #fansmitted with it are confidential
and intended solely for the usg-0f the individual or entity to whom they
are addressed. If you have yéceived this email in error please notify
glwmail@copfs.gsi.gov,uk.
This footnote also copfirms that this email message has been swept for
the presence of computer viruses.

Visit www.crowpdffice.gov.uk for details of the work of the Department,
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05/05/2005

Page 3 of 3




Quote...

FROM IP ISLAMABAD

TO: IP LONDON

OUR REF:  EA/136(H)NCB/2004

YOUR REF: NEW MATTER

SUBJECT:- WHEREABOUTS OF ACCUSED IMRAN SHAHID ,

ZEESHAN SHAHAID AND MOHAMMED FAISAL
MUSHTAQ. '

British High Commission, Islamabad intimated that the subject persons
Imran Shahid , Zeeshan Shahaid and Mohammed Faisal Mushtaq are wanted for the
abduction and murder of Kriss Donald and requested for the return of the fugitives to
UK.

In order to search the accused persons in Pakistan, following

information in respect of each person is required:-

i) Date of birth

ii) National Identity Card number.

iii) Passport number

iv) Travel Event date with flight number
v)

Please provide a/m information to this bureau at the earliest to proceed further.

WITH REGARDS

IP ISLAMABAD.

...Unquote




From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Kriss Donald

S o e o o o o o o4 ok o ok s o ok ol o ok e s o o s o ot o s e o e s o ok ok ke e ok e e e o of sl ook s o of s s e of ok ok stk o o

This email has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses.
e o b o 5§ o ko ok 3B oK e sk ok o 3 ke e sk ok e ok ok s e fe ok ok o ok o ok ok ke ok ok sk o ok ok 8 ok e ok oF o o ok s o sk ke ok ok ok ke ok sk o ok e e ofe sk ok

I have received from NCIS a request which they have in turn received from Interpol Pakistan asking for
information to assist them to search for the three suspects. They have asked for some specific details - which
1 suspect are already in the papers anyway - but I am arranging to respond to the request as fully as possible.

Difficult to know whether this is a positive sign or not - but it is the first proactive movement we have seen
from Islamabad, so all in all, I am inclined to think if {s a move in the right direction.

+ will keep you posted.

Best wishes,

Head, International Co-Operation Unit
Crown Office ‘
25 Chambers Street

EHI1 ILA

Telephone: 0845 6066

Fax: 0131 226 686!
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This email message is from the Crown Office and Procurator Fiscal

Jervice. This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the
individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify
glwmail@copfs.gsi.gov.uk.

This footnote also confirms that this email message has been swept for

the presence of computer viruses.

Visit www.crownoffice.gov.uk for details of the work of the Department.
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THE MURDER OF KRISS DONALD: ARREST AND RETURN OF
THREE REMAINING SUSPECTS

Lines te take

e Must bear in mind that warrants for the arrest of the 3 remaining suspects are outstanding
and we should not say anything which may prejudice the criminal investigation and any

subsequent prosecution;

e 1 can say that the 3 suspects wanted for Kriss Donald’s murder fled to Pakistan shortly

after the offence was committed,

e Difficult to secure their retum for trial because Pakistan is not a country with which the

UK has extradition arrangements;

e Nevertheless UK Government Ministers and officials have raised the extradition of the 3
suspects with Pakistani counterparts on our behalf and are working with them to try to

secure their surrender. Involves difficult and sensitive issues.

e Meanwhile UK Government is currenily negotiating an extradition treaty with

Government of Pakistan,

RESTRICTED

Background note

1. Although the UK has no extradition treaty with the Government of Pakistan, the
Pakistani Government has the discretion to extend the provisions of its Extradition Act to
states with which it has no extradition treaty. A request for it to do so in relation to the 3
suspects in this case was submitted in early October 2004,

Ldavped - [Nele oy

3. Further representations were made by the UK Government at a meeting of the UK-
Pakistan Joint Judicial Co-operation Working Group in the middle of April. Since then the
Pakistani authorities have asked for information to assist in the search for the 3 fugitives.
This may or may not be a sign of movement on their part.




SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE
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Minister for Justice
Cathy Jamieson MSP

Andrew Tyrie Esq
House of Commons
LONDON

St Andrew's House
Regent Road
Edinburgh EHT 3DG

Telephone: 0845 774 1741
scottish.minlsters@scotland. gsl.gov,uk
hitp://www scotland. gov.uk

SWIA 0AA

Qur ref; 2005/0C010377

q May 2005

v M Ty

Thank you for your letter of 6 January to the Rt Hon ] ack Straw, the Foreign Secretary, on behalf of

about the retumn from
Pakistan of three persons suspected of being involved in the murder in Glasgow of Kriss Donald.
Your letter has been passed to the Scottish Executive and 1 have been asked to reply.

The extradition of fugitives from Pakistan to the UK is a difficult and sensitive issne. Untll the
beginning of 2004, it was not possible for the UK to have on-going exfradition arrangements with
Palistan. This was because Pakistan was not a signatory to the multi-lateral Commonwealth Scheme
for the Rendition of Fugitive Offenders, and the UK’s legislation governing extradition only allowed
for the UK 1o have bi-laterzl extradition treaties with “foreign”, i.e, non-Commonwealth, states. This
loophole was closed by the enactment of the Extradition Act 2004, The UK Government and the

Government of Pakistan are now currently engaged in the negotiation of bi-lateral arrangements for
extradition,

Although no formal extradition arrangements exist at present between the UK and Paldistan,
Strathclyde Police, the Crown Office and my Department are working closely with the Foreign and
Commonwealth Office and the Home Office to explore how their return to Scotland to stand trial for
Kriss Donald’s murder could be secured. The Foreign and Cormmonwealth Office have raised their
return with the Government of Palkistan on our behalf, and we are grateful for the assistance which
the Foreign and Commonwealth Office has provided and is continuing to provide.

asked why the three fugitives were able to flee the country. They were able to flee
because at the time no warrants had then been issued for their arrest, He is also unhappy about the
media reperting of Kriss Donald’s murder and of the trial of two of those involved in his abduction
and murder. As you will understand, this is not something over which the UK Government or the
Scottish Executive have any control. However, at the request of the prosecution, the trial judge made
& Contempt of Court Order banning the media from identifying the three fugitives and from reporting
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their whereabouts, ambng other things, for a period of 6 months from the termination of the trial
proceedings. This is to ensure that once returned to Scotland they will receive a fair trial,

[ hope this is hetpful.
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CATHY JAMIESON
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- Message Page 1 0of 2

From: m

Sent: 12 May 2005 09:39

To: m

Subject: RE: Request for Briefing - Serious Organised Crime Debate - Thursday 18 May

T attach a note on the Kriss Donald case. It has been cleared with Crown Office who are going to
include a copy in the Lord Advocate’s briefing.

From:
Sent; 10 May 2005 18:47
To: Y _

Cc: .
Subject:

Y

uns for Briefing - Serious OnisCrime Debate - Thursday 19 May

Dear all,

As you may well all be aware by now, there will be an Executive sponsored debate on serious
organised crime in the Parliament on Thursday 19 May. The Minister for Justice will open
the debate and the Deputy Minister will close. Discussions are understand ongoing over the
additional involvement of either the Lord Advocate or the Solicitor General.

Neil MacLennan is preparing the drafts of the opening and closing statements and has already
contacted some of you for contributions.

1 have been asked to pull together the briefing for the event therefore I'm also now coming to
you for contributions. I'd be grateful if each of you could provide me with lines to take and
succinct briefing on the following:

Anna- we discussed earlier but I'd be gratefitl for material on the SDEA (particularly its
most recent success stories/stats); and drug trafficking

_Susan/Daniel - I'd be grateful if you could provide me with material on EU Justice issues
(particularly Eurojust and any other issues around European co-operation in the Justice arena
- BEU arrest warrants, etc, stc)

Ian - I'd be grateful for some material on the Private Security Industry (particularly on the
new regulations relating to it)

Fergus - we discussed earlier and you were going to provide me with éomething on the
international aspects of the Kriss Donald case

Morag - I'd be grateful for any material you can provide me on related Crown
Office/Prosecution issues (e.g. proceeds of crime; international co-operation, ctc)

I'll be providing material on SOCA, witness protection and general lines on serious organised
crime myself. It would be extremely helpful if you could provide with your contributions by




" no later than 12pm on Friday 13 May. I realise that this is a very tight turnaround time and
apologise for that - if this should prove to be an insurmountable difficulty, please let me
know as soon as possible.

Many thanks in advance and apologies again for the tight deadline!

Police Division T2
Justice Department
Ext: 42145

12/05/2005




FW: UBS: Kriss Donald Page 1 of 2

Sent: 01 June 2005 15:06
To: il
Ce: R

Subject: FW: UBS: Kriss Donald
importance: High

e

To see and note possible developments in this case. Salwa must be a misprint for Mohammed
Sarwar.

You will also see the request for any further info about the location of the 3 suspects, Could you
respond direct to Chris Stimpson on this. Thanks, -

L

nald

****$*************$******************************************$*****

This email has been received from an external party and

~ has been swept for the presence of computer VIruses.
*******************************************************************

Hopefully some movement on the Kriss Donald suspects. Please nofe the final paragraph. Peter has not

been able to get hold of Glasgow Police, so we would be grateful if you could get any other details about the
suspects to help the Pakistani authorities.

Many thanks,

2

Desk Officer - Pakistan
South Asia Group
Foreign & Commonwealth Office

Telephone: +44 (0)20 7008 3545
Fax; +44 (0)20 7008 2358
Website: www .fco.gov.uk

~—-Original Message—--

01/06/2005




Fw: uBS: Kriss Donald Page 2 ot 2

From: e A‘q/(" Ui -

Sent: 3% May 2005 14;31

Subject: UBS;: Kriss Donald

1. As you know, | accompanied the two UK MPs, Muhammed Salwa and Shahid Malik on their call on Minister
of the Interior Sherpao on 31 May. The meeting was in response to Saiwa's meeting with Sherpao ("an old
friend") in London last week. Sherpao had given Salwa assurances that he would do all he could on the
Donald case.

2. At yesterday's meeting, Salwa took the Minister through the details of the murder itself, the effect it had had
on the Pakistan community in Glasgow and the risks it posed if it remained unresoived. i then briefed Sherpao
on our contacts with his Ministry so far, including the unhelful linkage that his Joint Secretary Agral (present at
the meeting) had made with the two that Pakistan wanted returned from the UK. Sherpao asked Agral to
explain himself. Agral said that since the Minister's meeting with Salwa, the Ministry had gone all out to get
this resolved. A draft "notification” (a request from the Federal government to the provinclal government - in
this case Punjab - to arrest suspects) had gone to the Ministry of Law for approval and should be in Lahore by
the following day. Sherpao insisted that this happen within 24 hours and that there should no linkage with the
Pak cases. Agral asked me to provide any additional details of the suspects (which | have now dene).

3. | thanked Sherpao: | said that once the Donald case had been satisfactority resolved we would be happy to
provide any technical advice to the GoP on the new legislation and any related proceedures In the UK.

4. | spoke to Salwa this moming. He had dined with the Minister of Law the previous night who had told him
that the notification had now been sent to the Punjab. Salwa had also spoken to the Dep IG Police Punjab
who had told him that they were already on the look out for the suspects.

COMMENT

5. Let's not count our chickens, but we may have some movement here. The next few days wili show.

6. Gratefut if SAG could forward to other interested parties and see (with the CPS) whether there are
additional details about the suspects that would be helpful in tracking them down. I am following up with the
Glasgow police direct (Supt Elliot MacKenzie).

First Secretary (Political)
Britlsh High Commission, islamabad

rer .

FTN: 8405 2107

01/06/2005
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From: AR
Sent: 01 June 2005 15:13 .
To: m ) H ]

Subject: RE: UBS: Kriss Donald

L

Many thanks for this email. Things appear to be moving in the right direction at last but as Qi
P says let’s not count the chickens just yet.

. I have asked my colieaguc“ i the Crown Office (the squivalent of the CPS up here) to
let you have direct anny further info about the current location of the three suspects.

Kind regards

Seottish Executive Justice Department
Criminal Procedure Division
St Andrew’s House

- Bdinburgh

Tel: 0131 244 2103 -
Fax: 0131 244 2623

~~~~~ Original Message-----
From: T

Sent: 01 June 2005 14142
Tos

Su

********************************$****************$*****************

This email has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses.
#**************$*$*************************************************

i

Hopefully some movement on the Kriss Donald suspects. Please note the final paragraph. Peter has
not been able to get hold of Glasgow Pofice, so we would be grateful if you could get any other details
about the suspects to help the Pakistani authorities,

Many thanks,

Desk-Ofﬁcer - Pakistan

01/06/2005
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South Asia Group
Foreign & Commonwealth Office .

Telephone: +44 (0)20 7008 3545
Fax: +44 (0)20 7008 2358
Website: www.fco.gov.uk

—-Qriginal Message—-

From. -
Sent: 31 May 2005 14:31
Tor i )
Cec:

Subject: LBS: Kriss Donald

1. As you know, [ accompanied the two UK MPs, Muhammed Salwa and Shahid Malik on their call on
Minister of the Interior Sherpao on 31 May. The meeting was in response to Salwa's meeting with

Sherpao ("an old friend"} in London last week. Sherpao had given Salwa assurances that he would do
all he could on the Donald case. '

2. At yesterday's meeting, Salwa took the Minister through the details of the murder itself, the effect it
had had on the Pakistan community in Glasgow and the risks it posed If it remained unresolved. |
then briefed Sherpao on our contacts with his Ministry so far, including the unhelfut linkage that his
Joint Secretary Agral (present at the meeting) had made with the two that Pakistan wanted returned
from the UK. Sherpao asked Agral to explain himself. Agral said that since the Minister's meeting with
Salwa, the Ministry had gone all out to get this resolved. A draft "notification” (2 request from the
Federa! government to the provincial government - in this case Punjab - to arrest suspects) had gone
to the Ministry of Law for approval and should be in Lahore by the following day. Sherpao insisted that
this happen within 24 hours and that there shouid no linkage with the Pak cases. Agral asked me to
provide any additional details of the suspects (which [ have now done).

3. | thanked Sherpao. | said that once the Donald case had been satisfactorily resolved we would be
happy to provide any technical advice to the GoP on the new legislation and any related proceedures
in the UK,

4. | spoke to Salwa this moming. He had dined with the Minister of Law the previous night who had
told him that the notification had now been sent to the Punjab. Salwa had also spoken to the Dep 1G
Police Punjab who had told him that they were already on the look out for the suspects.

COMMENT
5. Let's not count our chickens, but we may have some movement here. The next few days will show,

6. Grateful if SAG could forward to other interested parties and see {with the CP8) whether ’ghere
are additional details about the suspects that would be helpful in {racking them down. | am following
up with the Glasgow police direct '

_ls

First Secretary (Polltical)

01/06/2005




From: A —
Sent; 1 June 2005 16:40 '

To: AR —

Cc: L T T '

Subject: Kriss Donald
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This email has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses.
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I have a copy of your note to ‘

The senior investigating officer in Glasgow is as you know m, whose telephone number is
R

e is actively involved in this case. It is important that he does not exceed the bounds of what is proper for a
lice investigation here, and in particular, that he does not allow his enthusiasm for securing justice in this
case to lead him into inappropriate activities. I do not for a moment doubt S good intentions, however.

He has currently a number of leads in Pakistan, and I think it would be best if you were to contact him
directly. T think he is himself in contact with e

Obviously if you think we can help, we will be happy to do so, but we must be careful here not to do
anything that might upset the delicate balance which appears to have been achieved with the Pakistani
authorities. -

Head, International Co-operation Unit
Crown Office

Telephone: 0044 8456 066212

Fax: 0131226 6861

——————e e e T T e E P I L L AL EE LR R E kb kbl

This email message is from the Crown Office and Procurator Fiscal

Service. This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the -
individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify
glwmail@copfs.gsi.gov.uk.

This footnote also confirms that this email message has been swept for

the presence of computer viruses.

Visit www.crownoffice.gov.uk for details of the work of the Department.
DR —————— T TS P P LD LA LR bbbt
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Subject: RE: REST: kriss donald: legal process |
Importance: High

As we see it, the ball is fimnly in the court of the Pakistani authorities (excuse the pun).

The HC obtained legal advice from a firm of solicitors in Islamabad in August 2004 and their advice
was that a request for the surrender of the three fugitives should be made under section 4 of the
Palistani Extradition Act 1972, This particular section enables the Federal Government to apply the
provisions of their extradition legislation, by means of a notification in the Official Gazette, to
foreign states which do not have an exiradition treaty with Pakistan, such as the UK, for fugitives
who are suspected of being or are in Pakistan.

In 22 September 2004 1 sent a letter to W MINGRRIMIS o( the HC asking him to submit a request on
that basis. The letter was also accompanied with full supporting documentation in accordance with
the requirements of the Pakistani extradition legislation. The formal request was 1 understand lodged
with the Pakistani MFA at the beginning of October 2004. [ assume that in doing so the advice of
the Pakistani solicitors was followed. If and when the three suspects are arrested, it will be for the
Pakistani authorities to deal with them according to the requirements of their domestic legislation, If
they need any information in addition to what has already been provided we would be happy to
supply it. We see no need for any additional protocols such as a MoU.

Once the suspects have been cleared for extradition in due course, the normal practice would be for
the GoP to notify the HC, The HC would in turn notify this Department as the originator of the
request. Strathclyde Police would then be informed and agree arrangements, either through Interpol
or divectly with the Pakistani authorities/police, for the collection of the suspects. However, it is
not unknown for decisions to be relayed from police to police with arrangements for surrender being
negotiated between the two. Tt would fall to Strathclyde Police to send a team of officers to Pakistan
to bring the suspects back to the UK.

1 hope this information clarifies matters but if anything remains unclear let me know.

Best wishes

Scottish Executive Justice Department
Criminal Procedure Division

St Andrew’s House

Edmmburgh

Tel: 0131 244 2103

Fax: 0131244 2623

06/06/2005
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Cc: N g R—
Subject: FW: REST.: kriss donald: legal process
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This email has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses,
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Please see the e-mails below regarding the possible extradition from Pakistan of the Kriss Donald

suspects. | would be grateful if you could clarify what action we need to take and how things proceed
from here. Please feel free to give me call if anything is unclear.

YR | would be grateful for a copy of the Kosovo MoU.

Many thanks,

&>

Subject; RE: REST: knss
You may wish to consult FCO lawyers on this point as I'm not entirely sure that we would wish to use
the text of the draft treaty should they require a special arrangement before being able to proceed with
an ad hoc extradition request under their domestic law. As you know, outgoing extradition requests

from the UK fall under the Royal Prerogative so we do not require an arrangement but understand
from the Scottish Bxec that the Pakistanis do.

Jonald: eal pocess

I've separately negotiated an ad hoc arrangement with UNMIK for Kosovo and one of the issues that
was raised there was the legal status that a treaty would have. We were advised by FCO lawyers that
any arrangement that took the format of a treaty would have to go through the usual process before it
ceme into force which would include publication in the UN treaty series - something we'd clearly
want to avoid in an ad hoc request as it would alert the suspects that they were about to be arrested,
We got round this problem by drawing up 2 Memorandum of Understanding - we could let you have a
copy but it would need redrafting to reflect evidential requirements etc. which are slightly different
and to remove any provisions that had to be included to fit in with the Kosovan Criminal Procedure

Law.

Alternatively, your lawyers could have a look at the draft Treaty and amend it to remove any "treaty
wording",

Hope this helps, if you require anything further from me then piease don't hesitate to get in touch.

Regards,
g

06/06/2005
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06/06/2005

Original Message

From:

| realise that this case falls under the Scottish Executive rather than the Home Ofice, but !
would be grateful if you could clarify what would be needed. A reguest for extradition (note
verbale and supporting evidence) was passed from our High Commission in Islamabad in
2004 {unfortunately | do not have the exact date). This quoted Pakistan's 1972 Extradition
Act,

Am | right in thinking that at the JJCWG it was agreed (in theory) that the text of the draft
Extradition Treaty couid be used in ad hoc cases? How would we go about using this?

[ would be grateful if you could let me know yeur thoughts as soon as possible, so that things

- can start moving in Pakistan (especially as the agreement to assist the UK in this is in the

Pakistani media).

Desk Officer - Pakistan
South Asia Group
Foreign & Commonweaith Office

Telephone: +44 (0)20 7008 3545
Fax: +44 {0)20'7008 2358
Waebsite: www.fco.gov.uk

~w(riginal Messagg—--
R 5

T 3 i

From: § -
Sent: 06 June 2005 09:58
To:
Coc: s
Subject: REST:

Lo,

kriss donald: legal process

As you know, we currently have 2 officers here from the Strathclyde police following up on the
progress on the Kriss Donald case. Peter W and | met them, with Muhammed Sarwar MP,
this morning. The officers are here to establish a police-to-police conduit through which .
intelligence on the three suspects can be exchanged. On this trip, they will also be handing
over intelligence that should hetp the Pak police track them down. You sheuld also be aware
that unhelpfully, the fact that we are co-operating on these cases is now out In public.

Nevertheless, the UK police believe that it will not take long to find the suspects. Weareall a
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little in the dark about what needs to happen if they are apprehended. The last thing we need
is for them to be returned to the UK and for the defence lawyers to ground the trial through a
technicafity. Does there need to be an exchange of documents between the two sides? {(MFA
to MFA, or AG to AG etc), do we need to have an Mol in place for this ad foc arrangement?

I would be grateful if you could revert to the CPS/Home office as a pricrity and seek a view
from them. The police believe that it would be better to have whatever arrangements were
necessary in place before the suspects are arrested,

Couid you also ask your CPS/HO interlocutors if there are any other procedural aspects of
which we need to be aware. The UK police suppose that they will have to bring officers out to
Pakistan to escort the prisoners home, but how would this happen? Would the MFA tell BHC
and then we tell the police? Does INFERPOL come into the equation? Or is it the fugitive unit
of NCIS,

Grateful therefore for any advice.

w—

Flrst Secretary {Political)
British High Commissian, lslamabad

et

FTN: 8405 2107
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From: .
Sent; 06 June 2005 16:10
To: e
Cc:

e
Subject: FW: REST: kriss donald: legal process
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This email has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses,
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